Baundamw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

voee. BEVS-YS/Y 7

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81>586-76-1137 FAX<{81)586-77-1499
http:/Avww.barudan.co.jp/

axan b9~

O

TEL (0586} 76—1137 (ff) FAX (0586) 77—1499 O
hitp://www . barudan.co.jp/ 2009070002

JI7100M02


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PC30￻
￹
2009年7月改定2

￻



H12

BEVS—YQ Y7
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EEEEREI

CONTENTS

=

. Hachine layout (BEYS-Y9)
BE® (BEVS-YY)

]
01A
o1
02A
02B
020
02D
o
038
044
048
046
05
06-1

06-2

Table - Frame

F=ZN - Jb—4

Head - Bed A
~y Fe Ry FA

Head - Bed B
~wF-RyFB

Thread cut A
REYA

Thread cut B
RtIUB

Thread cut G

" RYYC

Thread cut D
#EIUD

Take up lever A
EHA

Take up lever B
XHB

Needie bar A
#HEA

Needle bar B
kB

Needle bar G
& c

Jump

2 I )

Thread puide (YD)
#E (Y9)

Thread guide (V)
S (Y 7)

080111



H12

07A

078

07G

08A

08B

104

108

106

10D

10E

10F

106G

114

1B

12

INDEX
= &l

Color change A
Bz A

Color change B
aifiB

GColor change C
amic

Drive A

EREh A

Drive B
REE

Pantograph drive A
REEBA

Pantograph drive B
RELe

Pantograph drive ¢
#EgC

Pantograph drive D
HEED

Pantograph drive E
2R E

Pantograph drive F
eEagh F

Pantograph drive G
REHG

Control A
{0 A

-Control B

B

Accessories

TR

080111



Machine {ayout (BEVYS-YQ}

sk (BEVS-Y9)

| 044 | 04LB | 04C |

[07A]07B[07C]

028

BEVS-YQ/Y7

0aD111



00 Table - Frame

rabev)  FICIVR VRSN

54

2

b,
%

—
—

N = 80
AN YA

15

s

t
uw

BEVS-YQ/Y7

080117

..f,y,&%\b.? _
A D




00 Table * Frame (3% Depends on machine type}

F—JI - TL—L (KiFHEIs &> TREB)
ITEM LIST Mo DESCRIPTION &% 0T NOTE

1§ 1CPC20300500DZ0 [Tab! o (BEVS-20, 600 300/500) 7 )l (BEVS~20, 600 x 300/500) 1|
2 RL250040 Lower shaft camnecting servise cover THEEYF-CAHS— 1

3 HP321120 Lower shaft connecting servise cover FHASF=ERhi— 1

1 RF250081 Position coder servise cover A a o mti2hi— 1

5 RJ140100 Table support (1260L) base side with notch SR (12000 &N IRE 1 =
5|  RJ140000  [Tebte supportcizealy F— TR (12600) 16 |
7 RJ140020 Table support{1150L) F—F LRy (1150} 1%
8]  RJI40060 . [Sub table support{240L) WF—F LB (2400 6 |x
9| RJ1400t0 Table support(1260L} base side F= LB (12600 LEin 1 |ﬁi
10|  RR140031  [Tabie support (435L) F—I N (4350 2 |e
" RR140020 Table support (400L) F— 7B (4001 2 |
12 RJ140030 Table support (650L) _ Feua T L2 b (BEOL) 1 =
13] 1APCLI00SO00DAZO [Leg frrame (BEVS-Y920 600 % 300/500} B 7 L— L (BEVS-Y020 600 x 300/500) 1 |=
14 RR140010 Table suppart{l) DS F—TUBTL) DS 1

15 RJT20063 Mount set e B LR 1

16 RJ720011 - [dack belt LR L T 6

17 RJT20020 Mount baee a"sey T Lk RASSY 4

i8 RJ720050 N20 jack nut [HIREES S 1

IQ| RJ720041 Mount base a’ ssy{Center) T L - EASSY (CENTER] - 1
20|  RR140000  [rabte support® DS F—TLBHr R DS 1
51 Truss screw B4 8{Under out) FERN b SRS MO{TwE—ha k)
52 lRag nut€) W4 REFw L) M
53 [Pierce sorew @5x23 . +FRHETAER 5% 2
54 Hex. rut H10 At - MO
50 Hex. socket bolt M8x25 KA AL b W% 25

H12 . Ug0117




" 01A Head « Bed A

ANy Feny FA

(/

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS  BEDSH-SAYS-12
BEDRH-YN/YS5-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVY-Y9 %13

‘BEVY—Y'?M!Y?M 'BEVS-Z29/212/715 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z212/115

070405



01A Head - Bed A {(H=Head O’ TY)
AY R Ry FA , . (H=TE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #HBa% 0Ty NOTE
1| AS0I1111  [Meedle bearing(ILA-2012D) S IR Y 2 TTLA20122) Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screm M5 x§ ARARMLIEA ST W5xE
3 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASA D uie (TH Hx1
4 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Smal! gear) FRFr— (A ¥r—) Hx 1
B[ HT220043  |Lower metal & ssy(Small babbin) FHA 5 LASSY (I E) Hox 1L e
HT220053  |Lower metal " ssy(Midd|e bobbin) TR 5 AASSY () Hox g toin
6|  KF221020  |Bobbin case (4B19-56-BA) A Lt — A (4B19-SE-BA) H x 1|f,2;” bobbin
KF220302  |Bobbin case BG-DBM(ZZ)-NBLS middle hobbin WE Sor=2 BL-BMED -5 Dk H X 1|E,j;"'° botbin
7| KF220530  [Bobbin(Smak) bobbim) HE 2 (B (1) Hx 1
KF220421  |Bobbin(Aluminum) (Middle babbin) RELITLE) (OF) - H % 1 [liddie towwin
8|  KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(MIGTS) & HSL-ATRIOTS) H % 1y
. HB220010  |Rotating hook HSL-A(M20TS) middle bobbin £ H-A-HATH 2% HX 1gg oo
9|  HP220680C  {Lower shaft collar(Small bobbin) THHS— (hE) M x 1 [T vekin
HK220681  |Lower shaft collar (Middle bobbin) TN T~ (D) H x [l bebbin
10| HT220020C  |Lower shaft{Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) TRIRALFEC—) (hi) Hx 1[5 o
HT220030  [Wicdle kobbin lower shaft GEETH H x 1 [Sidle etbin
. (Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (AL =] ()
1] Hrz2001 Lower shaft matal A SN HxA1
12 Mex. socket set serew N5 x (0 RMFitd 2 55 W% 10
13 HH220570 Lower shaft matal ell felt TRAS AL Hx1
14 HV270372 Rotating hook babbin case holder ik (MKGRY) kR T Hx1
position bracket (WKGR2) strengthening type
18] HP210341  |Bed(Bevel goar) Ry # (SRR FY) H x 1[al! betbin
HPZ11080  |Bed for middle bobbin HHRY F Box 1fgag b
16 HP321082 Lower shaft comecting gear (Large gear) THBESFr—(R¥FY-) H*1 B
17 Hl"3210900 Lower shaft cormecting shaft collar THAEL T AT Hx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt MGw25(Rith spring washer) MR b WS % 25 iR R )
19 Sorew(SM1 1764 40 5) T Y AR S (S0 1/64 14405 5
20 Hex. socket set sorew Mx5 ABRLATS Wxb
21 Hex. sotket set sorew MSx§ FMRftk A 32 W5 x5
22| 49012313 [Screw(sH11/64 40x10) Flat bed Bk 2 35 (SHI1/64 LAOX10) Ty K
23 Set sorew(SHI1/64 40x4) T YR UL A R 51764 1140 % 8)
24 HB320070 Connesting shaft ¢ 15x 3300 WL 7k $15%3300 1
25|  A9012484  [Washer (15.5x6.5x73.2) 79 = (15,5 %6, 5273, B Hx 3
W6

¢70619




018 Head - Bed B
Ay BNy BB

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-729/712/215 BEVS-HLCLZ1104

080111



o1B

Head-Bed B
Ay RSy B

ITEW L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q7Y NOTE

1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear Ko, 2 I a—~FRBFr— Kol 1

2 HP331924 Encoder retainer Toa-FRRY 1

3 KN511020 Position coder TSSADINGA 2L a o —H— TSGI0TNGS 1

4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring ASARTw i e—iN 1

5 ABGED100  |Thrust bearing (AKK1104) A A BT YT WXKI104) 1

& AI0§0101 Thrust bearing (W581104) ARSR AT YL T (RENSEI0) 1

7 HH4B1870G  |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar ALAR——WH v I FhS— 1

B HP321710C  |Encoder driving gear Mo, 1 T 2= ¥ KM — No | 1
51 Hex. socket set scorew M4 x4 FRERHLAS Rx8
52 lHex. sockst bolt Wex 14 ABAAUL b 14X 14

53 JHex. socket bolt U6x 25 ABAHAD - N6 25

54 |I'[ex. socket set sorew M5X 8 FARtE A D HExE

50 Hex. sacket set screw NS5 RERFLA 32 H5xG

080N

HE



02A Thread cut A
REDL A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y%/Y7 BEVX-YOM/V7M
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YO/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486 BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-Y?M/Y7M

BEVS-79/212/715 BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-212/215 BEVY-212F

070914



02A

Thread cut A (H=Head ' TY)
AT YA (H=T%)
ITE LIST Mo DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1| V250010 |Throst plate g Hx 1
2| WVZ70340  |brive knife(MK6RD) 1.5 2 (NK6R2) Hx 1
3] HV370330  [Rnife drive lever (MKERD) # R BB Ler$— QIKGR2) Hx
4 HV210310 Fixed knife B2£R Hx1 .
5 V270071 Thread out knife base(MKs) ) A AL E KD H x ! Sebbin
HY270410 Theead cut knife base(MKGR?)Y Fel11) £ &+ (HKERZ Hx 1 :lg" bobbia
8 HY270080C  [Knife lever AR Li— Hx1
7 KF230640C  Lock connecting bar clamp 0usBEESS2S Hx 1
8 A9056047 Rotary solenoid A—fJ—=yLsoF Hx1
JELZ5~3E % 2% B X9 MOS0276R JEL25-35 X3 %X Bx 9 HD?D!?ER
9 HY270030C  |Solencid stay Vi A BATF— | Hx 1
10 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A bbby, Hx2
11 HV270100C  [Solenoid lever Yied of Flsi— Hx 1
12 H¥270020 Upper thread separate hook el ey H»x1
13| KF250000 Throat plats set screw{SN11/64 40x7) $HE1E R 22 (SM11 /84 hd0x ) Hx3
14} HV270440  |Drive knife sat screw(W6) 0% Rk 5t 5 52 CHKG) Hx 1
18 H¥270420 Fixed knife set serew (MKGR2) B A 1k & 23 (HHGRD} Hx2
16 Hex, soohet bolt WG x 20(Spring washer) RERREL F DT EEH)
17 Hex. sochet set screw Mo x 6 (AR A W6
18 Hex. nut B4 AT ok M
19 Hex, socket bolt M4 x8 ARARITAHNL - U4xE
20 Hex. socket bolt Mdx10 7R b W10
21 Hex. nut 43 RAFv b W3
22 Hex. sacket bolt Wéx20 AAFGAN - Mx20 {5el baotbin
Hex. sacket buttan bolt WA 10 ARRHAR R b W x10 g oo
23 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10 FREARMAN b H3x10
24 Hex. socket bolt H2.6x8 FRAAMKS, b N2 6x6
25 HV270320 Fixed knife hase(MK6R2) D~ R 8 (HK6R2) Hx1
26|  HV270381  [Fhread cut a'ssyQMERD) SASRASST GHNER) Hox 1 [t Sosbin
RJ270110  (Thread cut & ssy(MKSR2 middle bobbln) B ARYIRHRASSY {NKERZENE) D H x 1 [Sadte bobbin
T 070403




02B Thread cut B
AU B

58

’ G : .
1)
i
GD o
. » ok
s -
D 0 ’
I o 3
3 = :
H L4
- - . i i - v
g, .
in
&0
Lyd
T e
- L2Y .
7
#
1) o " Lher 14 - b
) . QQQQF
-
l-")
. - +
=

| ; «alllggggp, &

BEDSH-YN/YS-0S 8%  BEVS-Y9/Y7
' BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 10
N,

BEVX-YOM/Y7M s ¥ BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-19/712/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12

070130




ozB Thread cut B
Y B
T LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% oY NOTE
1 KC271440 Drive section service cover Lt T e FACY 1
2| 270360 |otor lever (R2) T Lo (HKGRD) 1
3 A9052078 Micro -;witch (DEW-QILEA-I] TA OO A »FDIN-0ILZA-1) 1
4 HYZ270280 LS bracket L8 S b 1
5 KiZ12350 Drive pin $6(0=35) WL $E6(1=35} 1
] HV¥270350 Drive cam(#KER2) NE R La (MKERZ) 1
1 K0330180 Coller ¢10 HS— $10 1
8 KN231282 Drive laver LAY Les§— 1
AS010064 tlsedle bearing (HYK1015, NTH) S B L AT 2 (HMELO 15, NTN) .
8 KN271750 #otor lever rotary shaft =8 e L e EFE S 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever callar B L i—hS5— 1
11 AQ9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) =Mt a o i b (PR-E) 1
12 HHII0760  [Hex. connecting bar broo b tgl 1
13 KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 oy 2 EKR Y F L=1780 EAH
KCI30410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0w rEg0y K 22000 W/YS/Y9/YI/2I5
14 HHAZ0770 Hex. connecting stick 350 AABEH 5L 3
15 HV270240 Motor hracket E—#—IS55uk 1
16 KN2T1720 Motar spacer B F = XA 1
171~ 49054055 Condenser (CH4GFALLZ=C) 2 2 F L (CH45F AULZ-C) 1
18] AS065134  |Gear head (3GN255-DI1) #Fp ey F(36N255-D1) 1
19! A9065133 Reversible motor (3RK15GH-AW2-ES) Lri— T E—% — (IRK156H-ANZ-E3) 1
20 RRZT0010 Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS E—~3=—F 57w kA HKE DS 1
51 Flush screw i x 8 {Undercut) +EREMNF L MxS(PLE—hy b} '
57 Rag nut{GC) M4 REF R B
83 Hex. sacket bolt ¥6x 15 AMFHAN b M3x18
b4 Hex. nut W6 b23: oY 1
55 Hex, sosket bolt K315 REREFHEA b NI 15
56 Hex. nut M5 3 Tl
57 Hex. nut M (Nith washers) RATY b MITREE A58
2l Hex. socket set screw(Dog point} MG x4 AT A R T (R WSxd
59 Hex, socket set screwdFiat point) M5x8§ AARFLF H U (TFh) NSxs
60 Hex. socket set screw HSx§ ' FARMTIEA $3 W5 =6
61 Hex. socket bolt K6 % 7§ AR b KoxT5
62 Hex. socket bolt M8 =25 ARERAAL - NBx2S
63 Hex. nut NB AV bl o
64 Hex. socket holt W4 x10{With washere) FARAAL - X 0(FREE /AERD)
55 Pan sorew MG X 75 FERFAT AP S W5xTG
g6 Pan screw M5 65 +ERF A 3 KGR 85
67 Hex. socket bolt Max 18 RERMHEL L Mx13
68 Truss screw Md x6 +FAF D ANRT M6
e 080121




02C Thread cut C 9
HEpY C

BEDSH-YN/YS5-BS BEOSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEORH-YN/YS-BS.

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN} BEYS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500 243/486

BEVY-Y? BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN] BEVY-YSC

670914



02cC Thread ocut C (H=Head Q' TY)
RPYC (4 =H%)

ITE L18T Ko DESCRIPTION #%4 _ o TY NCTE

t 48056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER6?. 5-33%3xBx9 A—sU—y L/ K JER61.5-33%3%8xT |H % 1

2 KLZ270081 Thread away base fiEGLR-2 Hx1

3|  HTZ70070C  |Thread guard disk Fixing stay HUILERER T— Hx1

4 KNZT2A0 Stopper gccentric AbyA—TEEL Hx1

5 KLZT1 01 Thread amay haok RIEBT9Y Hx1

61 - RL270131C  |Laver connesting pin LR Hx 1

1 KL270120C Connecting plate EETL— b Hx 1

8 KL270110C  |Thread away solenoid !ever FIESLVI LS o FLsi= Hx1

] KL270260C Switch stay Ad uFAF— H %1

10 48052028 Praximity switch(R$=603) NC HEEA 5P R5-503) NG Hx

11 KL.270081 Thread away haok puide RIESWP WP HAF Hx*1

12 KL270450 Hook guide plate Fundqg FIL—F Hx 1

13 KL270400 Thread guard disk CHP S HhICHP Hx

14 HI2701100  |Retary shaft fixing stay EEWE TR F— Hx 1

15 Truss screw U3 % 7 (Hith adhesion) SUS TR RS AN S NIx M EEAND SIS

16| . ABMMJI066  [Wave washer Wi-5(S¥) Px-T Ty i ar— WW-5(3K) Hx1

11 Truss screw W4 x 20 SUS FERUE EFADSE Hex 20 SUS

18 Truss screw H3x 1Z(Hith spring washer) FERE ET AP NI 120IRER{T)

18 Truss screw M3x 4 SUS +ERE RS RS T K3xd SUS

20 Nylon nut MIWith plaln washer) 4 0%ty b NHRERT)

21 Hex. souket set sorew Mx§ RARFEA LT MxS

22 Truss serew M3x6 SUS TERE BT ADF D W3k U

23 Hex. socket holt Md x 12(With washers) AL b N 12 (EES SRRt}

24 Hex. nut B4<{With spring washer) AREF Y MREST

25 Hex.nut #3 I Gloss chromate AfFw kW3 3R

(Chromate, ¥ith adhesion) (&0 %= b, EENT

26 Hex. nut B4 I Gloss chromate (Chromate) RATHEF W4 BN OA=1)

o ST



020 Thread cut D
#ELD

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS -

30
BEOSH-SAYB-12- BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-Y?M/Y7M BEVX-YOMIBN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y?30 1500x 243/486

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YO(BN) BEVY-YQF(BN) BEVY-YOC

Dag11s



020D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
VYD (H=30%0
ITE| L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #M&% Q' TY NOTE
1 HT2310030¢ Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN) #APAT O 85y (I H x 1|t
HT270140 Thread support apron 3" ssy (YS~2) SR FD L sy (YS-D H x 1][rs
2 HT210040¢  [Thread suppert apron fixing stay (YN} RBRFET TO2 AT — 0 Hx1
3 HT270001C Thread support aprar,l:[‘!ﬂ}. #EFT IO N H x 1|me
HT270150 Thread support apron (Y§-2} #ERRT FD 2 {15-2) H x 1|7
4 KF2305820 Thread way guide(For thread support apron) MBS FRRETFOVE) YR/ Y 0o i . YS Tl %
5 HY270040C  |Thread support shaft #RAH - TRAYG %9, Y5/ Y P dlx 7
6 KC210271C Support spring B TH/ Y8 0, Y57V I X 7
7 HT270023 Thread support ¢lamp (YH) BB TN YH/¥gerH x5, Y5120 M 7
8 HT270063 Teread support clemp set screw(YH) b St LA M R 1) TRAYS-H 59, Y517 H T
9 KL230202 Thread support block H@EFaw e THAYE- B D, Y513 H ]
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk fehirm Hx2
il KF250241 Thread haok support spring Rk A o Hx2
12 KF25023t Threed guerd spring pressure HArrisdx Hx2
13 KF250250 Threed hook support shaft screw fedk SRR Hx2
14 RR270080 Thread support a' ssy FARSHASSY Hx1
18 KL270070C Solenoid stay YL/ FRP— Hx1
16 HNZ2T2401 Stopper eccentric Abyr—THE HX1
17 KiL270004 Fixing base it A—2 Hx 1
18 KL270520 Return spt ing UE £ S A TR S Hx 1
19 KC270101C  |Selencid pin Vs FE Y H*1
20 ABOSBO3Y Kéep solencid TOS-KIO0SL (With cover) F—TUL-L o F TOSRIOSL{AA—2E)  [H X
21 KL270060C  |Lever comnecting plate LT — b Hx 1
22 AB012127 E-ring ¢ 3(Chromats} EBIEA8 $3(5D02—F) Hx3
23 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft s i~ Hx1
24 HT270121 Thread support s|ider RIIADA S — Hx1
25 KL270530 Slider guide pin ASALH—Hs FEL Hx 1
26 HT270091 Solancid lever VATPE § Ve Hx1
27 HE230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt HMRETT L — LEAHEL - Hx1
28 HT230830  [Nasher for drive shaft fixing plate EMWREEY - ATy L — Hx 1
28 HT230361 Drive shaft fixing plete HWHEE 7 - Hx®1
30 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin F A METME o Hx
) Hex. sosket bolt{Plating) M3x6 FRARFAL P (£ 2% KBxE
{Nith spring washer) (AR EE)
b2 Hex. socket bolt M3 %10 (With plain washer) AR F K 100REE )
93 Hex. sosket boft M3 xE AL b NIxE '
54 Flush screw M4 x<8(Mith adhesion) SUS TR R GEEREI) WS
65 Truss screw M4 x 16(With plain washar) SUS FERT RS AR S M IE(EEED SUS
56 Hex. sackat set sorew Md x8{Nith nylon RATRAIER 2L M 2B O]
5 Hex. nut W4 1 {Chromate) Bb ek M PR A—L)
58 Hex. socket balt K4 %8 (With spring washer} FMARATHIL b BB RIES )
59 Set screw Hix5 oy b2 N3xS
A6 080115




03A Take up lever A
KA o

N AEEN

14

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y%/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YSMIBN] BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 263/486

BEVY-Y® BEYY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YR(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-Y9C

070914



03A Take up lever A (H=Head O"TY)
CREA (H=R
IYEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1 HT240000 Thread guide platefYH} HB/ATL— F N H % 1 [
HT240500 Thread guida plate (Y5=2) HERTL— k(52 H % 1 [tsn
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing sheft (Upper) FBARmE v 7 B LE) Hx2
3 HT230071 Take up levar base(YR bridge} EREONTY ) H » 9w
H x 7 [ysAT
4 AT230%41 Take up lever (A" ssy) YN bridge FRE WA oD Hxg
& HT2301T1 Take up lever (YN bridge} ER(NTY o) H x g|wirte
. K x 7 [vemn
] HB230751 Take up lever thread guide s S B R Hxg
7 “HTZ30080 Take up lever shaft{YN} R (TH) M x g
H % 7 [rsm
8 HT230541 Driving shaft LELIT Hx1
9 RN230050 Take up lever stocker FEHAboh— Hx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (VN bridee) RENEIPry Ny ) X
1 HT230270 {Washer for take up lever fixing bracket EFRHGISry FAES Hx1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) RBRAM v 7+ (F) Hx2
13 H7240010 Thread guard YN Ky W H x 1 [rrm
-~ HT240510 Thiread guard(YS-2) KR (15-2) H X 1|1
14 HT230950 Set bolt dog point{Md = 8) tow PRI P M) Hx1
15 A9011182 fnner ring for thrust needls bearing (MS1528) AFR b= FATY LS AMMIS1528 [H x 1
16 AZOI1C2 Thrust needle bearing (NTB-1528) RTR b= FILAF N L4 (NTB-1528) Hx1
19 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal IERMNAL = 20 Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt MAx6{Mith plain washer) ARAREAI - WexE{EERH)
5z Hex. socket set screw M3Ix5(Nith adheaive) FAABRIIEA 30 W FUERAD
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 = 12{fith washers) AREREHEL F M 12{FER /AhERHT)
o4 Hex. socket set screw W4 =B(Dog point) ARAR{TIE X 4 W B (ER)
(With adhesive) (AR
55 Hax. sackat balt MI= 15 (With spring washer) FRESUTAIL F MIRIE{SREBEE
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x B(Nith adhesive) ARERFLA D W x3(EETD)
3 0709713




03B Take up lever B
AFB

BEDSH-YN/YS~BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y930 1500x243/486 BEVY-YOM/Y7M

070914



Take ﬁp lever B

03B (H=Hsad Q' TY}
RHEB (H=FE%)
M LI1sT Mo 'DESCRIPTION #%% oTY NOTE
1 RH230311 Take up lever driving |aver KUY Ly — H %1
2 RRZ30000C  |Take up lever driving roller RERY RO Hx1
3 HT230100C - |Take up lever driving voller shaft{YN) FITEI D O (N H %1
4 HB230620 Flush screw H3x8 FERAINE S RIRIRA) MI%8 Hx3
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal ) RREHL A=A 8N HxA1
6|  KF230680  [Cen follomers(Rx 4 x 79X 15-1Px 1) DATADF KRX4XT Ox 15-1Px 1) H X 1
71 HB2300BUG  [Washer for cam(2) NARAD w =i Hx1
8]  HB230070C  [Washer for cem(N) HERAT YL e—) Hx1
9|  RRZ30260  |Take up lever cam HGS @20 MG-nylon X hL HES $20 NCFHS O Hx1ﬁ$””"
RN230071  IFake up lever cam J2 20 FRhL B8 D20 H % 1 [liddls botbla
10 RH230300 Teke up |ever cam bese FRBALR—2 Hx 1
1 RHZ30280 Heedie bar crank rod S Iwrn YK Hx 1
12 RH230271 Reedle bearing Z—KRAFY LT Hx 1
13 ANZ30020C  |Meedie bar driving sam{Eceentric 9.2 ¢ 20} SHFEL DL (R0 2 $20) Hx 1
14 RN230040 Bear ing case RF Y WFar—2A MK
15 A9Q10073 Bell bear ing (600522) MR T 2 (600522 Hx1
16 AB012421 G-ring for hole $d? CEt £ 7R ¢d? Hx1
17 RN210012  fArm F—ia Hx1
18 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin XEEWL BT, Hx1
18 RHZ30330C  iNeedle bar driving cam set eollar HHEBI A LS — Hx%1
20 HB230800 Teke up lever driving levar fixing pin KEENLA—EEC ko bhSF— H 1
sot collar
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB(0ith plain washer) FCAREAEN - MR EERM
22 Hex. socket bolt H5x18 REREHEIL b W18
23 Hex. socket bolt Hd =15 FRTRIEAUL B 415
| Disc spring § Witk 8
¥id Hex. socket boit MB 25 AARGSHIL F WEx25
26  [Hex. nut 14 AEFo - W
Mith adhesion, With spring washer) Chrome (A, AR BRI SD—4
21 Rex. socket set screw M4 x4 {With adhesion) RERFFILA D K x4 (%) Hx1
28 Hex, socket set sorew M5 <10 AR A D WG 10
29 Hex. socket set screw M4 =B ARSUTIE A 2L M %]
30 HB230650 Flush screw MIx8(fith adhesion) SUS 2RI S M3 %D (R SUS Hx 1
N RR230040 Take up lever driving lever &' ssy FHEIER Lesi—a’ 3y Hx 1
32 RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy R - SHEE B esy H X1 ,s;;“ bobbin
RNZ30061 Taka up levar-Neadie bar drive a'ssy EH - SHEFBM sy PE Hx{ Img" Botkin
Kk} RN230030 Bearing cass a' ssy AFY LT hr—2a ssy Hx 1
34 KF230501 Take up lever rolier a’ssy FEDOASSY Hx1
KL RH230801 Take up Jever driving lever (Metal) FEEM L ri—{A FHEA) Hx 1
36 RNZ30010 {Neadie bar driving cam & ssy SLWAERAS) Lag 58y Hx1
a7 RH230810 Thrust washer ARSALDuiv— Hx
38 RR326021C Balancer for ¢ 20 shaft RS — G 20IA H—ZIDSM'S
39]  RR320030C  [Balancer sst plate(For $20 shaft) SR uY—ik A RR (¢ A H— 2|ﬂSHJ\f5
40 Hex. socket beft N5 =15 FRARFALL F WEx1b [psuvs

Hé

080115




04A Needle bar A

a2 A

-BS BEDSH

BS

SAYB-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y®/Y7

BEDSH-YN/YS

BEDORH-YN/YS

BEVS-Y930 1500% 243/486 BEVY-YQ BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOC

070914



04A Needle bar A {H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
it 4 A (H=3%) COEEEISE>TRED)
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION #&% 0 TY NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a'ssy(YN5) Bz iEa" ssy (YHE) H x 1|
RR230061 Rotary plate a' ssy(Y85) PUiRa" sey {Y35) Hx 1]

2 RD230480 Needle bar 4’ ssy itiEa" ssy TRl K, Y3/ H U %
3 RH230440 Heedle olam Mith hook. set sorew) $HEA 0o kX33 (T4 0, YA
4 RD230490 |Heed|e‘bar guide SHEHT R tRATi 2 B, Y5/YI -
5| RH230410C  [Meedls bar i YB3, Y5/ Tr i
] Kv230040 Reedl2 bar spring(Upper. thick cloth) i3 (k. M m) - ¥RV 9. Y5V R
? HT230330 Cloth wld set clamp WRTHy h2SHT (THAIG-H % 9, YS/VT- % 7
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp ty MISLTRESR YHAYG-<oH 50, Y5/ 1Tl T
§ HT230064 Need!e bar springilLower, plating) %R (T, X ) TR/ X9, YA Tl ]

10 RD230370C  [Cloth hold(Z04) HT (204) THATg-w 2D, Y871 TN T
11 KF232130 0-ring(1B-AS568-002) (03091B 01 2 ¢ (1B-A5566-001) (030918 YHAADH 8, YTl T
12 HT230120 Washer 2. 4(YN) BadanTwip— LANN U193 K X, Y8V T HR T

13 RHZ30450  |Needle clamp (ith hook) ShEA {7 94 1) TH/Y9-H X, Y5/ 11-Hx T

14| FNOPOO11RG  [Need|e(DBXKS §iRG) $t(DBXKS 11R6) A9 4 29 Y57 T
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw D EE S |rnm«-n %9, Y5/ Toetix?
16| AS014088  |o-ring(1as-7) §-7 04 22 (UAS-T) §7 [prrvs. 18, v5 707014
17 RR230011 |Rotary plate (YNS) EHEIR {YNS) Hx1

18 HTZ30111 Rotary plate felt(YN) EHER 2 < b (1) Hx1

19 HTZ30690 |Retary olate felt WUpper) EEEZ b (k) HX1

20 HTZ301800  |Rotary plate joint pin(YN) BHEES A A 2 FE 2 OR Hx1

2 AS012053 Hex. sccket set screw(iith steel ball) FRRFUTIE# 32 (MERID) Hx2

MExQ. 7Tx8 UG=0. 728

22 AD011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(§51528) A5 A bATY TS (G51528) Hx%x2

23 AS011021 Thrust bearing{NTB-1528) AS A hAFY L4 (HTB-1528) Hx 2

24 AS011022 Thrust washer {AS-1528) AT R kD o (AS-1526) Hx 1

25 KC330410 Lock cannecting rod L=2000 By MO K 1=2000 3 |

26 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal EBATARIL Hx1

51 Hex, sacket double point screw ¥4x4 ABREGT TS o bR NAx 4

52 Hex. socket bolt W3x8 AEREHIL b N3x8

53 Hex. sacket set screw M4 x4 AL A F 27 ML

54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 FARMAE WAL b H4x5

HG

070425



0LB Needle bar B (S
it B

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YSM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500% 243/486

BEVY-YQ BEVY-YOF BEVY-YIM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN] BEVY-YOC

070914



o4B Needle bar B (H=Head G'TY)
g =} - (H=FE4)
ITER L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION #HR% o' TY NOTE
1 HT230491C  [Link(Smal 1) % L2 () Hx i
2 HT230320C  |Suuare ball pin AEYL Hx 1
3 HT230340 Cloth held support rubber HFRLBIL Hx1
4 RR230031C Cloth held support WHELRY Hx1
5 HT230500  [Set slide block wrEmrowe Hx1
6 RR230130 Link eeller Joint gin Juransafsres Hx1
1 HTZ230460 Large link pin Ay o Hx?
8 HT230480C Link (Large) Yz (K3 Hx1
9 HT230760 Dil core (8mm) s {Bow H»x1
10 AD012164 Thrust washar (R-THOB15) =0 R 32 R7 oyl — (R-THOBIS) Hx1
11 HB230160 Driving shaft set collar XMLy b T— Hx1
12 HT230510 Nesdie bar driver slide block Lig: IR el Hx1
13 HB230201C  [Waadia bar driving link BHEAERNY 25 Hx 1
14 HT230471  |Small link pin Py esEy HX 1
15 HT230280 Needle bar driver fixing basa SRS Hx1
16 HT230520 {Needle har driver stopper SEMEINA X b wii— Hx1
17 A90H 2368 Spacer (Roll bush) @3x4xL2,5 A== (T uien} dIx4xLLE Hx1
18 HT230730 Shim ring{a10 t=0.3) LL) T (10 t=0.3) Hx2
19 RH230540 Needle bar drivar siEnE H* 1
20 HT230280C  |Nsedle bar drlver pin SHEINA- 2 Hx1
21 HT230560C  |Nesdle bar driver return spring SHEMA Y & LR T Y Hx1
22 HT230770 011 eore{20mm 3% (20mm) HX1
23 HT230750 il core (30mm) 5% (30mm) Hx1
24 RR230150 Cloth hald rokler wHIa0 Hx1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer ATA MES Hx*A
28 HP231370 Square ball A% Hx 1
2 RH230850  |Shim ring b Hx1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 AL F H2.5%6
2% Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) B FSALUL b M 120 R
30 ilex. socket set screw K4 =x4Mith nylon) RARMEA XS MxdlF4O248)
K| Hex. socket button belt M3 x6(With adhesion) ARARMAES LA b NG = BRI
32 Hex.‘sncket set screw M4 x6(Kith nylon) AREAFRATLE A R MxB(dr 0
33 Hex. socket set sorew W5 10 AMALEA ST W= 10
He 070920



‘ 04C Needle bar C

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y®/Y7
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM{BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486

BEVY-Y® BEVYY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YP(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YOC

070914



04C Needle bar € (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
ftiEC (H=F%) CKE@EICL->TRES)
T L1sST Neo. DESCRIPTION &2 Ty NOTE
1 HY230590 Lever pin blagk wi—Eedauy Hx1
2 RR230091 Needle bor driving lever set(P25.65) [stisRRL S —t v  (P25.65) Hx1
3 HBZ30271C  |Needle bar driving lever Fixing pin set collar |GNEB L —ERE 4y bHI— Hx1
4 RR230081 IHeedIe bar driving lever (P25, 55) SHESAY L+ 3— (P25, 65) H X1
5 HB230281C ‘lﬂeedla bar driving lever fixing pin collar HAREW L BN S5— Hx1
8 HT230410C |Needie bar driving lever fixing pin tHER L i—EEr L Hx
1 HB230262C fleed|e bar driving lever connecting pin HEEWL iR H*1
B HB230220C Needle bar driving [aver pin(B) L i— 1 ) HX1
3 HT2304200 Guide plate HA = Hx 1
10 KF230670 Lack laver spring pin DwH =TT Ey Hx1
11 MK230071  [KZ cam (g 12) K2hH 4 {1284) Hx 1
12 MK230080C Cam tap plate hbagudIL—F Hx1
13 KC330410 Lack connacting rod L=2000 Ow2EE0y ¥ L=2000 3 %
14 KF230640C  [Lock connecting bar clamp By EEES ST Hx1
15 HB230180 Lock lever bracket Ow i LaS—FShu b HxA1
14 KF230661 Lock lever spring QueLi=xFny Hx1
17 KF230620 Lock tever rolier Oy ¥ Lsi—an Hx1
18 KL230180 Lock lever By d L= Hx1
19 HBZ30190C  |Lock lever shaft 0w lesi—n 2 b Hx1
51 Hex. socket set sorew Hd x4 (Hith nylon) RARTIEA LD WMx4{4 O4E)
52 [Hex. socket bolt Hax 12 ABRAFN b Mx12
53 |Hex. socket sel screw NGx5 RARFIEARS U5x5
54 Hex. st MB(With spring washer) Chrome KA - UEiFERM) 704
55 Hex. socket bolt B4x 14{Nith adhesive} FAFRIAL T M= AR
- BB Hex. socket bolt MBx #0 (With washers) FRAAAN b M 1B (REE BRI
57 Hex. socket set serew M4 %G FBmARITE A S HxE
58 Hex. socket set screw M6 =6 PR R D WixE
58 Hex. socket bult #d < 18{Kith weshers) AN R N X IB(RESE ARBERT)
] Hex.nut ¥4 H Chrome AETy bk N2 YO—k

He

070920



14—

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

N

1R
&

Ty (@J

BEDSH-SAYS-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVYX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/486

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YG(BN) BEVY-Y9F (BN) BEVY-YQC

070914



08 Jump (H=Head ' TY)
Sy _ (H=F%0
TE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
C 1 RN240020 Manual cance! a‘ssy FBYA Lot JLASSY H% 1
2 HB240110 Cancel rsturn spring 2yt g—SAFY LT Hx1
3 HT240580 Manual cancel pin EREr ELEY HX 1
4 RN240030 Cancel bracket Eo LISty b Hx1
5 HT240570 Cancel rod Rovbrny K HX1
6 AB056046 Retary selencid P—FY—ubsAE H* 1
(3ER35—35_><3)<3>19 L=45) (MOS02789R) {ERIG-35% 3 xBxd L=48) (NDSOZTER)
7 RWZ240010 Jump so0lenaid flxing bracket DAL A ERE TS0 - HX 1
8 HB240351C  |Junp selenvid cable holder S F Vs o FBYILA Hx1
g HB240041 Jump eccentric Dy Friey Hx2
10 RR230¥90 - |Heedle bar stopper fixing bracket |i+i§2.hwtli2ﬂi§¢'9 k Hx1
11 HT230220 Needle bar stopper |SH-¥?.I-':M Hx 1
12 HT230620C  |Heedle bar stopper fixirg pin SHEA b o ARt Hx1
i3 HB240020C  |Jump selenoid |ever VrrdvLs A Fli— Hx 1
14 HB240030C Jump selenoid |ever pin Ve w4 Fli—1 Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt MAx8{KIth adhesion) ARARAHL + N xS (FERT)
52 Hex. socket set serew W% 4(Fiat point) FBRAEA HT Hdx (R}
With nylon l+ras
B3 Hex. socket bolt WG 18.(fith.washers) FARHRIL b SIS (FES ridESH)
B4 Hex. sacket bolt M4=120Fith plain washer) FARFULEL Mg x 12CRES )
(Hith adhesion) (EMRTH
95 Hex. secket burtton bolt Mix§ FBFTRS LUl b U8 IRER )
Mith spring washer)
b Hax. socket set screw Md x4 (Mith adhesion} FURTIE A R Wb x4 (FRMA
57 Hex, socket bolt M4xB AT WxB
o 070425



06-1 Thread guide (Y%)
HFiE (Y 9)

BEDSH-YN-BS BEDSH-SAYB~12 BEVS-Y9
BEDRH-YN-BS

BEVX-YéM BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YG(BN) BEVX-YQ BEVS-Y930 1500 x 243/486

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YGF BEVY-Y9M BEVY-YP(BN) BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVY-YSC

070914



06— 1 Thread guide (Y9) (H=Head Q' TY)
%3E (Y 9) (H=3E80)
ITE L1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION #&R% @ Ty NOTE
o PG240051 Tansion box (VS~Y3) F 2 & 3 TEASSY (VS8 Hx1
2 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 2 - b {DSH-T) H %1
3 RR240300C  [Tension 2" ssy(DS) FAIMFASSY (DS) Hx%x8
4| 17200200 [Tension whee! a'ssy Fu5a ik — AT Hx g
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate #Mr R TSR HXg
6 RD240154 Dial tansion 2" ssy{DS) 1 X LEBTA DS Hxg
7 RR24039¢ Mumber |abel HESAN Hx1
8 RR240310 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HEAT L=t - L DSH-TN} Hx1
8 fR240320 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HEAT L= b « F DSH-IN} Hx1
10 PG240060 Tension base case a' ssy(VS-Y0) Floion ET—A Aasy{V5-TH H
11 FAB99052 Hex.nut SHI1/64 (With washers) REFu b M/IFER H{RERMT) Hx¢
12 KN24051Q Tension wheel nut Frvaki—itub Hxg
13 HT240101 Lawer thread detection sensor disk{¥i FRIERE LT 0 A5 (I Hxg
14 HT240180 SH-nut SMFw b Hxg
15 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDHREE A =5 Lt Hx1
18 EBY02582 8542 - switch board with thread detection 8502 - SRR R A v FHAE Hx 1
7 RR240330 Switch. board Fixed base Ao o F BB A2 (DS Hx 2z
18 EBYO2870  [H2802h 16 cores flat ceble(Without conversion) ' |H2002A 162 7+ hor— 7L (R L) Hx1
19 PC240070 Tension base cover (Y5-Y9) FLia vihsi— VS-19) Hx t
0 RR240350 Tension hase brachet (USH-YN) F il a & A—A (DSH-YH) Hx1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS} Friavws—a TSy 05 Hx1
22 PG240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) Ehri= AQVS) Hx1
23 PC240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) @41 B0S) Hx1
24| PC240040  [Door of oil supply(VS) |t ) Hx1
23 PG240030 Sewing head cover G(VS) Iﬁ;bﬂ—- GLvs} Hx1
26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) lﬁﬂai—ﬁﬁ‘-t:ffv’rv b {A) Ha» 1
27 HB24024 10 Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) liﬁmt—-l&ﬁ:‘s&-v & {B) Hx*1
28]  HT240440C  |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (€) (@ ~mit7505 @ Hx 1
5 Truss screw MIx®G +FAH R F AR MIxD
52 Flush screw Wex§ FEFSTI S S WxE
83 Hex. socket bolt M2%3 ARARFAN b W2x3
54 Pan screw M3Ixd RN o I g <
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight #3x§ R T AT o T BRA b HIxD
56 Hex. sockel bolt with washers M5x 10 FER MR IAAARMIELE W=
57 Truss screw H4x 10 THERT RS AMRT M0
o8 flex. socket flange bolt M6 20 AREARTILUMLb X2
] Hex. socket bolt M4 % 6{fith ptain washer} FAREL P M xS (EEAHR)
50 Hex. socket Flangs bolt Néx 10 ABARE TS fil - Mx10
T 071009




06-2 Thread quide (Y7}

BEVS-Y7 BEVX-Y7M BEVX-Y7 BEVY-Y7M

080111



D6—2 Thread guide (Y7 (H=Head O’ TY)
KiE (Y 7) (H=TH)
ITEf LIST No. | DESCRIPTION H&% 7Y NOTE

1| PH240001  [Tension box (vS-Y7) 0 3 LBASSTUS-TD M1
2 RR240500 Felt MSH-VS) 7z ) b (OSH-1) Hx1
3| RR240300C  [Tension o’ ssy (@S} e FASSY (DS) Hx7
4 HT240290 Tension wheei a’ssy Flole g Lk — L Hx7
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate R SRR Hx7
& RD240154 Diak tension a'ssy (S} ¥ LRI (05 Hx 7
1 RR240390 Nunber [abel #ES 0 Hx1
8|  RR24D460  [Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YS) HEAT L— b - L OSH-S Hx1
9 RR240470 Thread guide plate lowar (DSH-YS) HBAT L b FOSHSE Hx1
10F  PH240010 Fension base case a'ssy{(V¥3-YM FolgEY—2R Assy(V5-YT) Hx* 1
* FAQ09062 Hex. nut S¥11/84 (ith washers) RAF v+ SMI/BA(TES ARERR Hx7
12 KN540510 Tension whee! nut Frianh{—Ary k- Hx 7
i3 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FREMH S —F 4 A2 () Hx7
i4]- RR240680  -|LED oll svoid rubber plate LED;h 2% 4r o £adR Hx 1
15 EBY(2592 8572 - switch board with thread detsetion 572 - TRM F AL F R Hx1
16 RR240330 Switch board fixed base AA pFHHMT A=A (D5 Hx2
17 HT240180 SH-nut BTy Hx7
18 EBY02870 2802k 16 needle flat cable(iithout sonversion) [H20024 16i575 v hir— FiL (M=} Hx1
19 PH240020 Tension hase cover {¥5-Y7) FLiavghaA— KT M %1
20 RR240490 Tension base bracket (DSH-Y5) Fuia g A—R DEH-15) Hx1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (B5) FuiawA—RTSry 09 Hox 1
22 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(YS) Ehsi— AKYS) Hx
23 PGZ40020 Sawing head cover B(YS) Ehsi— DS Hx 1
24 PC240040 Door of ofl supply(¥5) #inm (is) Hx 1
25 PC240030  |Sewing head cover C(VS) BB i— CVS) Hx1
26 HT240430C  |Sewing head cover Tixing bracket{A) AHHA—BETSry + A Hx1
27 HB2402410 Sewing head cover Tixing bracket (B) Wh—MHETS 7w B H¥% 1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) THA—BT T34 v (O Hx1
51 " |truss screw 3x5 +FRE ETRDNY WBXS

b2 Flush screw K48 +EARTLAG L W x8

23 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARFAIL - ¥2x3

54 Pan screw M3 x4 TR F RN W34

95 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 LRSS AIES v BR A - MSxR

56 Hex. socket holt with washers Kix 10 EwHA S RARGHLE S50

57 Truss screw M4 =10 TR RS AMFL WD

h8 Hex. socket flange bolt WG x 20 BRI TS M Sk HEX 20

bh Hex. socket bolt Nd = B(Nith plain washer) AEAFREAL L W= BCRER)

60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 =10 AARHISLLERF M0

080115

Hi2




D7A Color change A

Bz A
e
|10
1‘{y°
i
S
.4”,~\
o
Zﬁ&
* ;<%= éa:
_ : fa{ 45;;;’
o . ,:_‘ ‘d_‘}
12 i‘ 13
.," &1 . 58 58
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS ./ g O =
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS VARNE Q L,
59
15k G _ _
BEOSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9O/Y7 8 5 y BEVX-YOM/Y7M  BEVX-YOM(BN)
BEVS-Y9(BN] BEVX-Y9/Y7 . BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF (BN)
LN s

070201



07A Golor change A
B A
IR L1ST bo. DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE
1 KC330280 Heedle bar detection piate lﬂﬂ#ﬂi:"b-— b 1
2 KC330170C Detection plate collar BHIL—rh3— 1
3 EBYD1120 3760 needle positioner 3760 =— bl i g +— 1
4 HB330221 et collar 'y bAT— 1
5 HB330211C  [Need!e board spacer == FABER A=Y= 3
6 HB330260C Bearing hold(2) A7Y TR 1
? AS010001 Bear ing (6000Z7) sUF 1) L (60002E) 2
8 HB330320 Turning drive base HEBIEE<—R 1
g HB3303300 1Miter beve! gear TR — 1
1] HB330310 |Need|e turning shaft S FR RS e T b 1
11 A9019046  [Needle roller (g4 17.8) == FLa=Sm(pdx 11.8) 1
12|  HB330120C Rotary plate position decision collar BEEGRRA HT— 1
13|  HT330001  fGontro! turning plate ¥ hO=AF =2y F T 1
14f KC330310240 [Rotary plate comnesting rod(L=190) BEEAED o £ (L=100) 1
i5 AS012001 |HHB RD4 020R ji#B RD4 020R 1
16 HP331660 Ratary plate jelnt pin EfES T MEY 1
17 HB33D049 Turning rotary plate lever HEEIETREAR Loy = i
51 Truss screw M3 =10 +FAUF FFAPS DS M= 10
52 Hex. socket set serew KEx 10 PRI AR D WX 10
23 Truss screw W3» 20 TR b FRIDDT HIRT0
54 Hex. socket set serew Md x5 AARMGIEA LT HxS
55 Hex. socket bolt #3x12{fith plain washer) FARMEA B N3 2(RER)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x18{Kith washers) ANEAEHRL b NS x BOTES sihER )
67 Hex. zocket set screw WixB(¥ith adhesion) AlRETL A F 2 15 (M)
58 Soring pin $3x 12 AFELFLYL BIXIZ A
59 Spring pin ®3x 12 ATULFEY BIx12 O
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x8{Cup point} ARARMEL D NG (X485
61 Hex. nut 24 5 k- )
62 Hex. nut M5 ABFu kNS
63 Hex. soskat bolt MBx15 FRARGAUL b B5x15
T 080115




078 Color change B
BiRAB

a1

10
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAYB-12
BEORH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN)

BEVS-YO(BN) BEVX-YO/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500 203/486 BEVY-YQ ™
22

BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVY-YQL

73
070914



078B Color change B
BRAB
I LIST Mo DESCRIPTION #HRA 0'TY NOTE
1 RP330010 Turning control Sox uppar cover HED W bO— LBl RN — 1
2 HE331700 Losk detection plate drive plate pin Oy HHTL—REMTU—RE 2
3 HB330090 Leck detection plate drive plate 0w sl SL— FERTL— 1
4| HB330101  |Lock detsction lever 0y 5 Pl L i— 1
& HP331950C  iLock 'detection plate rotary shaft Ryl Fe— ~EIEN 1
6 HB330070C  |Lock detection plate drive lever O 2 8H FL— RS L S— 1
7 HB330350 Turning centrol box KD 32 b O—LE0K 1
8 RR330010 Turning control box front cover (DS) EE D . b O—)LO0RESE H/i— 05 1
9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid O U=ybtas K 1
B5R25-27x I x 4 x 9 MIGLITER (ETL) BSR25-27 % 3 x4 x 8 WIBOI7ER (ETL)
10 AB012143 Roll pin ¢8x12 o—t dbx12 1
n HB330060C Lack solenoid. lever Do Yledd FlLri— 1
12 KH3306700 Stopper eccentric Abyri—Ixty ’ 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0w S B0y ¥ L=2000 1
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar BB 1
15 KG330420 lock connecting stud bolt P EERY » Fti b 1
16 HP331610 Hex, connacting bar FE M 1
17 HP331560 Lack lever pin = AP T 1
18 AS012002 Uniball joint(PR-B) Az =L a4 - {PR=6) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft By Lii=T e D b ]
20 HB330050 Turning lock lever With roller) REO w7 L i=(00wE) 1
21 KF230520 Lock lever raller By li—an 1
22 HB330080 Link lock lever Ui tai— 1
23| A9012055  [E-ring od £y 8 WCE 1
51 Truss screw H{x& +ERT EB AR WxE
52 Hex. socket bolt Wdx30 REREFHRILF H4%30
53 Hex. nut W AAFYE M
54 Hex. socket bolt MEx15 FAREAUL F U518
g5 Flange nut Y5 FLML L
56 Hex. nut M8 Fefykw - K8
57 Hex. socket bolbt WG 25 (With washers) FBRAALL b W62 25 (RESY /A ERT
58 Hex. socket bolt 4 x 25 AR b Bx28
59 Hex. nut 15 e b b ]
60 Hex. nut N5 Counter clockwise sorew) RET b US{EF )
61 Spring washer ¥G B e
62 Hex. socket bolt MEx 10 FREREAENF HER 1D
HE 070920



07C Color change C
BRAC

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOMIBN) BEVS-Y?(BN)

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 1500x 243/L86 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YF(BN)

070914



c7cC

Color change C

B]RAC
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% N | NOTE

1 HB330330C  |Miter bevel gear T AARY - 1
2 ASO10108 Bear ing (6800Z2) AT Y 7 (5680022) 2
3 HB330301 Hous ing By 1
4 HB330280 Shaft L7k 1
5 A9019046  |Needle roller{g4x=17.8) S—FILA—5—(¢4x11.8) 1
6 HB330410 Coupling huedyuws 1
7 HB330280 Pin (2 1
8 HB330380 Color change cover BRThi— ]
9 HB330370 ¥otor base T—8—r—2R 1
10| A90BB105  Gear head (368180K) Ay 1 OGIBK 1
n A906509¢ Leversible motor (3RJ10BB-AUL-E4) Lo T =4 — (RJ10GB-AUL-E4) 1

51 Hex. socket set screw WS x 8With adhesion) FAEFATIE A D W% B (IENEIE)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3 = 10(With spring washer) REFUEENL b B3% 100 CRB S

53 Hex. socket set screw W4 x4(Cup point) FREFUSLIE A D MR A( FaK)

54 Rex. socket bolt M6 20 FEARETNE KGR 20

55 Truss sorew W X6 FFEREAFSASRL W

54 Hex. socket bokt M3 <60 (With spring washer) FRARGHIL b MSX 60 FERT

57 Hex. socket bolt M5 <90 {(With spring masher} AL b W00 (RS

HG onooT



08A Drive A

FRED A

BEDSH-YNKYS—BS BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-29/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070130



08A Drive A (3 Depends on machine type)
BEEN A (I & 2 TREB)
ITEM L I1ST No. DESGRIPTION #@% Q' TY NOTE

1 RR250121 Belt cover front(For large bridge) DSH Al bR AR T » SE) DSH 1

2 RR250190 Belt cover back (DSH, 300 bridge) ) k-1 (DSH, 3004 1

3| 18PG20300500A0 [Shaft mogol & cover L 7 bE—=bE R s 1

4| A9020188  |Ribstar belt{4PK-1150) Y FRE R4k UPK-1150) 1 |DeAsy e
A9020193  |Ribster belt{4PK-1250) Y FRE—AN b UP-1250) 1 [y,

) KN313671 Rotary angla label (A) E¥A 5 A8 . 1

] RR310000 Drive pulley $152,208) BYF=1y- $152.2(05) 1

7 HV310050 Key(Side round) 6xEx35 F—(FN) B35 1

g RN31000GC  Yippes shaft ¢ 20(Gaar box} Lo 20{X 7y R) |

8 HE3 10260 Key both round 6x6x30 H—THA 626230 1

0 HV310110 Angle gauge ) BT 1

il A9011240 IBearing unit (For upper shaft} AT YTy R UCFL20Y - 1

12| KB10010  [Hotor puitey 486 E—y—T—l— 6486 1

13| HV310120 |Hctor K-FBRA-4P-0. 75w YF3 E—5— IK-FELE-4P-0, T5Kn VF1 1 o 18 eads
A9085101 |Hotor with brake FCKBSG-4P-0. 75-VF3 T L— % T — 7 —FCKBSB~46-0. 15-VF3 1 i nle.
RR310080  [Hotor IK-FOKBSB-4P-1.Skw ¥F3 £ — IK-FOBSE4-1. By VE3 1 o

14 RF310090 |Brake motor connect cable TL—&E—F -5 — 70 I I uln

15 RJ250160 |Mutur fan cover E—3—27LNA—(15HAH) ]

16| RR310010  [Hotor base(®S) Em 5 m = R (05 1

17 m&mmm Wotor base plate(DS) E—H—R—R Tt~} [8) 1

18 HB310070 Timing pulley (BM-23) S A 5w T —(BU-23) 1

19 A9013069 fi=coupl ing N=20-20 N = 2) 240 H-20-20 2 |

20 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft(¢20x 3700 WS L 2 R (20 3700) ‘2

21 RR2Z50270 Bearing unit cover WA=y Ari— 1

pa RR310080 Bearing unit (UCFLI05-20M, SC B = b {UCFLIOS-20M. SC) 1

23 A9065110  [Brake for motor SBY-DOBO-02 T T L SBY-DOBO-02 1 ([ peads win-

51 Truss screw MEx 3 +SR B RAAD WX

52 Hex. sockat bolt M6 18 AERFFIL - NBx 18

53 Hex. socket bolt Wix15 AAREHRNLF HEx IS

54 Hax. socket bolt W10x25(fith spring washer) FRAFEADL b N0 %28 (HES)

85 Truss screw HxB +FRF R FADIT Nxb

56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 ARARMHL b NBx2E

57 Hex. nut M§{Nith plain washer) Aty b B (REE )

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 =65 RERFAUL b NEXES

59 Hex. socket bokt MEx20MMith plain washer) FEREHL b N6 20 TS

60 Hex. socket bolt H8x35 ARAHRL - UBx35

61 Truss screw H5x 10 +RARE FFADE D HEX10

62 Truss sorew K5= (2 +EREFSRMAL W12

H12

080115



088 DOrive B
sEENB

z%ﬁﬁﬁhﬂmﬁmamﬁﬂmuaa@

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y?/Y? BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-19/712/215 BEVS-HLZ12

070201



o8B Drive B (3% Depends on machine type)
REIB GRITRRIZ & - TRAE D)
ITE{ L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% eTY| - NOTE
1 RR310040 Idler plate (05 T4 F5—FL— | (D8} 1
2 RR310263 Idler pulley bracket ¢ T4 ES—F—YTS4rw bl 1
3|  AS011238  [Bearing wnit(For lower sheft) UCFLOOAD WRB21= 7 b CFME) UCFLI0HD 1
4 RR250080 Gear box cover (DS) FPHw 9 Zhri—(D5) 1
5| RJ310060  [idler shatt 74 ES—H ' 1
§ ABQ201 31 Tining belt (250S8M760) & 524 A1k (250SBHT60) 1
1 HB310080 Idler pulley @65 Fof Fo=TF =t $55 1
8 AS012068 C-ring{For shaft ¢18) O A WA 215} 1
9 HB310070 Timing pulley{84-23) B4 2L T——(-27) 1
10f - HY310070 Key both round & 6x47 H—Eh 6x6x47 1
1 RIIOOIOC  |Lower shaft(Sear box) Ti{FrFiHus ) 1
12 A9011239 Bearing unit (For lower shaft) UCF204 WRLzw F(Fim) WF0d 1
i3 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling gL R ’ 2
T4 HB320070 Connecting shaft 15x3300 W02 F 15%3300 b
51 Hex. socket bolt N6 15 With washere) AR b Nox (5(REE HAh@pil)
B2| Hex. sockat bolt M6x40(Full form thread) AR F NEx 40 (253
53 Hex. nut NG REATYE K
54 Hex. socket bolt W& =28 (Nith washers) ARARGHL L x5 (RES 2 EET)
85 Truss screw MGx 8 TERTFS AP S KEixd
56 Hex, socket holt M6 XI5 RARAIL E HB %15
a7 Hex. socket bolt W= 18 FOBTRAAHIL F HEx 18
58 Hex. socket bolt MEx20 {=arHatL F HEx 20
HE 070426



10A  Pantograph drive A
BERE A Ny

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS @&/
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS -

BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-Y®/Y? BEVS-29/712/715

080121



TOA

Pantograph drive A

(R=H-diresction rai! Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

FEEER A (R=HFAL—AE)  CKITEHICLS>TRED)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #S% @ TY NOTE
1 KF730750 Gl ip(300L) &y w7 {3000 44 %
yi KF730760 Glin(150L) 71 TS50 2
3] 16PC20300500DZ0 |Pantograph frame o 55y (BEVS=20 600 x 300/500) $ 7 L—LASSY(BEVS-20 600 x 300/500) 1
4 KF130500 Truss screw SH11/64 = (0.5 ARG R SANFD WIN/EIx0.6
5 fR730220 Felt{30x20x3T) TN REOR0XID Rx 2+4df#
8 RR730320 CaulKing nut Abritwy b 2 Gsells
7 RR730310 Mut Fuk 96
B RR730300 Pantograph nut 79+ wk 96
9| KN480420580 |Guide rail A{GBOL) 8 L= -4 (SBOL) 4 =
[ A3014160 Locking hall plug LEP-05Q0 Ry & Fh—ild S5 Y LHP-0500 4
1 RR730010 ¥-guids bearing base a' ssy(Upper} VIS T 1) e R AASST (L) 3
12 RR730050C  |v-guide bearing hold base VERA T v BEA-A 3
13 RR730020 ¥-guide bearing base a' ssy (Lower) VIERDR T 4 2 R AASST(T) 3
V4|  RR73000BS0  [v-sub pantograph Freme(600ST) 1oy T4 7 U— L (600ST) L o
RR73016B60  |v-sub pantograph frame (60GST,wide 140) V4 43D L Lu (B00ST. 1 40KD) 1 oo
15| RR730031C  |v-sub pantograph frame cap VPRI L—LEre T 2 ﬁ&3$mm
RR730180 ¥-sub pantograph frame cap(For wide 140} V& 85 L—Lda o T (140EA) 2 m&ﬂg
16  RR73034A60  [V-sub pantozraph frame (500ST) Mzin body V4 T4 7 L L (G00ST) &k 1 [ o
RRT3036A60  [V-sub pantograph Frame(500ST,wide 140) V47 L L (GOOST. 404D) 1 [
Rain body KiF
17 RR730150  |Felt for V-sub pantograph Trame v TRAZIA 1 [pess thn 1000
RR730170  |Felt For V-stb pantograph frams(20x5x100)  [WZHA7 x4 b (20x5x 100 1 e
18]  RR73035A60  Suv pantegraph zuide plate(HE00ST) 5 TR BN (HE00ST) 2
19 RR48025A60  |H-puide cover (BOOST) _ IH%PWJ‘.H{-- {600ST) Rx1|#
20 RJZ50030 R-guide servise cover |Hl€m-t+—£z.:b:i— Rx1
21 RF480471 H-guide rear cover HERM 1 v hai— Rx1
22} RJ4B018B500  |v-guids cover {SOOST) VIRPIH 2 i— (S0BST) 2 =
23 RJ250040 V-guide servise cover (Front) VR Y-~ £ R h - 1
24 RR250200 V-guide servise cover (Rear) YRR —EA R (i) 1
% SF730030 Position sting fawat 1
£ Hex. socket button belt MG 12 RBAREAR 2ol b WER12
b2 Hex. socket button bolt MG x6 AAFUHS L - NExb
(With plain washer) (gL
53 Flush screw M4 = 12{¥ith toothed lock washer) TGO F S5 W %12 TR )
54 Hex. socket flange belt Mix12 EBRAZSLUAN E #Ex12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5 x 12 RARMMPHT N5x 12
56 Hex. sacket bolt ¥5x 18{{ith washers) FARARNAL b WS> 18(RES F s i)
57 Hex. socket button belt W3x 12 AREFRMHY L E HIR12
[\'l'it.h spring wasther} (iR
58 Flush serew Mdx8{Under cut) +ERidmaR S MxMTLH--H2 +)
59 Rag nut{C) M REF 7} W

K12

080116




108 Pantograph drive B

BEEEB Q\ ’

& (]
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7? BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Z9/712/715 o
BEDRH-YN/YS-8S 670201




Pantograph drive B

TOB (R=H-direction rafl| O°TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

BB (REHAAL=—AE)  CUTBIcE>TRED)
ITE| LIST HNo. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1] PC47001011653 |H-pantograph drive connscting shaft (=1658) HEGERSMEE & ¢ 7 T {L=1653) 1 |=
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling ALRE=f=he T 1
3| HH4BI9?0C  |Pulse moter connecting shaft cotjar A rE=F—@RUCTRH T Rx2
4 RF4B00S2 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base 8 ssyil) JRRRW T ) I 4 ASSY L) Rx1
5 bRR480[50 Partograph drive pulley shaft (¢ 15x 186 $EE S — ) — w7 {57 186) Rx1
6 HH4B1980 Glamping 919 $i9 HosLY Rx1
7 RF4B0101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (#=50) AR T~V 1% (N=50) Rx1
8 RuJ480080 Pantograph drjve puliey posistion decision #iEg Ty — MR A HT— Rx1
coflar
9 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(R) HREW T — 1 —Tb B ASSY () Rx1
10 RJ48001 H-rollar basa{Rear) HO—S5—n~—2 () Rx1
11 RR480080 Free span belt (3500-55M0 7Y =R AL AL b {8500-551) Rx 1%
12 RJ450021 Magnet Tixing bracket a'ssy T dw MR TS 7 FASSY 1
13 RF480261 Timing bett hold rack (=50} S S ANEBIS o2 W50 Rx2
14 RJ480051C Timtng pulley fixing bracket(l) UBT—V-RF TSy L RX1
15 49012052 E-ring @10 EREAH G610 Rx1
16 .A9010070 Thrust washer {AS1226) AT A LD v iop = {AS1226) Rx1
17 RJ480061C  [Timing pul(ey shaft 73 H e R e Rx1
18 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front {=50) HEWT— 1 — it W=50) Rx1
19 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decislon collar BB @R NS Rx 1
20 RJ480D41C  [Timing pulley fizing bracket (R) EHF=U-RETIr PR Rx1
A | RARA8029AG0G  |LM guide(SOST, 700L) DSH, DXH LMY A F(ED@T-. 7000 BSH. o Rox 1|
22|  RR4BOIGABD M-guide rail base(500ST) AR L— b £ & (600ST) R— 1|ty e
RR4BOI7ABD  [-guide rail basa{s005T) last raki Hes L — i (B00ST) MMt 1 [t
23 RRA50000 Origin paint sensor a'ssy I 5 4 2 =ASSY 1
2 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut Wt —RidF v + 1
25 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket WA —TS il 1
26 A9052031 Wagnet proximity switch{HH-601AM PR REEIE A A v F (WH-601A) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt W5=<18 FERAAIL b BEX1B
b2 Hax. sochet set screw Woixd FRASRTIE A O W5 =D
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 22 (Hith washers) FRAREHN k USx220REESR SR}
54 Hex. sacket bolt WG x25{Hith washers) FARMTHL F M5 (TR SRS
55 Hex. sacket bolt Wix8 FARGAL b N3xd
56 Hex. sockat bodt M3 x 15 RRAAL b 3% 15
51 Hex. socket holt Mdx I2(Nith spring washer) _ AR M x120 R B &
58 Hex. nut M§ RAT Y b WG
59 Hex. socket bolt NEx 20 AARGHNL - 4620
a0 Hex. socket bolt HEx 46 AT b MG 45
61 Hex. socket balt WEx§ RAFRA - BoxE
g2 Hax. souket boit M3 xBMith washers) REFRGHIL b NI (RS / RES )
sus sUs
63 Truss serew K3x12(SUS) FEART RS AN U 2{SUS)
64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 30 (With washers) AMEREALUL b NExI0(ERES SRR
65 Hax. socket bolt M8 x 25 (With washers} SERMTL - B (PEE ATRRT

Hi2



. 10C Pantograph drive Eﬁffﬁf,

P PN

S > g
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-YQIY? BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-YP(BN)
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 5 Jtl |

BEVY-Y® BEVY- YQ(BN] BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVS-29/712/115 BEVY-212/715

070201



10C

Pantograph drive C

(R=H-direction rail @ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

HERE) C (R=HFAL—AE  OKEREICL>TRES)
ITEN LiST Mo DESCRIPTION &% Q" TY NGTE

t|  RJ4B00SBH0  |H-member connection channmel (6GOST) HZ i i—FEEF v L3 L (BOOST) R % 1px

2 RR480270 H-roller base{Front) HA—5—#—2 (2} Rx1

3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a"ssy B AT L LASSY RX1

4 RR480011 H-pantograph stapper block HtEA 7Dy ¥ Rx1

5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base kR R—Z Rx1

6] RR48023AB0G (LM zuide{600ST,L=700) DSH, DXH LN27 I (60OST, L=100) DSH, DXH Rx 1]=

7| RR4B024A60  |H-guide rail base(500ST) HER L—l~— X {8005T) R ‘l_liﬁ

8 RJ480110  [Guide bearing pin a ssy (H-back) RIAT U LT T DA H ) Rx»1

9 RJ480121 lauide bearing base ' ssy (H-back) RRAT 4 ARSI (HIR) RX 1

10 480020 Connscting channel rol)er (BELM) T4 Ul B—F— (BELK) Rx1

11 A9012426 E-ring ¢4(SK5) HRC45-50 Black EY 24 FRL4(SKGN) HRO4S-50 R4 Rx2

12 ¥r480030 Gonnesting channel raller shaft (BELN) WETF v LD S5 PELW Rx1

13 RRABQOGIC  [Guide roller bracket 4 KO=5=F5%9F Rx1
9 Flush screw M4 x #{Under cut) TEARFMPF D MxBFoF—hw )
52 He:. socket bolt W4 %10 mARMHL F N0
53 [Hex. sackat ol H4x REREHN b RS
54 |Hax. sacket set screw N5=6(Double point) FETTIE A S WS G T 2 )
55 Hex. socket bolt Hdx12 RPN b Rx12
56 Pierce sgrew ¢p5x 23 TERIGTEFAEAR $5x33
57 Hex. socket bolt N4> 15{With washers) AARMEN b M IEERE RERE)
58 Hex. socket bolt MEx15{Nith washers) RAFIHL b A6 15 (FEE I ERT)

'y 080115




100 Pantograph drive D
BELEID

NN .
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVYS-Y9/Y7 BEYS-YQ(BN) BEVS-29/212/Z15 | ‘
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS | s



10D

Pantograph drive D

(3¢ Dapends on machine type)

#ERE D (KRS & > TREB)
ITEM L 1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% ¥ TY NOTE
1 RR25G002 © H—-pant_ogg'aph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH,H  |HW3MiMyo= < FAsi—{Lk) DSH.H 1
2 RR320041 Champ nyysLS 2
3 RF430041 Pantograph drive putley |arge(Shaft side) LR~y — (Y v 2 BRI 1.
4 RF490061 Timing belt{BSOOS5H450) B4 2 L AL - (BEODSEMAS0) 1
5 RE490051 Pantograph drive pulley small Motor side) B e ) MF— S ) 1
] RF490080 Motor puliey connecting coupling B—S— TR h T 1
7 RR250012 {H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower)DSH BEEERN = < By {— (FIOSH 1
8 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar iy '~ =R D T 1
9 AGD10056  [Needle bearing S—FRAFYLY 1
10| RFA0021  [Motor bracket (-side) =—3—I54w kA 1
11 EDYC0350 AC servo motor (TS4614l13226200) ACY—ftE— & — (T54614H1322E200)
12| PC470010L1030 fH-pantograph drive connecting shaft{l=1030) |HISERESE S+ 2 - (L=1030) 1 =
13 HH4B1832 |Pu]se motar coupling Apre—s—nydLy 2
18] 49011240  [Bearing unit UCFL2O4 AFGLFazy b UGFLIA 2
15 RF420011 Bear ing bracket BRIS5 bk 1
16 RF4900716 Pulley shaft F—msg I} 1
17| PCA7001000330 |H-pantograph drive sonnesting shaft (L=330) HiASERA B & v 2 F (L=330) 1
18 $K480200 Pantograph driva shaft support BAEM LA D pHAR— 1 ;’?5;35;&_‘2&?5‘;5‘;1'%0 min
18 BR48030C  {H-connection shaft support (20} Hilid & v 2 b EE (¢ 20) 1 LP;O;,‘E;?,“;‘,.‘,:E;:%&E.}'“‘-
51 Truss screw WS x$ +FERF RS RPRE Wi=B
o2 Hex, socket bolt WG x 20 ARERFAIL b N6x20
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x16 RATTHAL b U5x16
54 Hex. socket holt M8 30 (With washers) AT AL - W0 (REY SRR
] Hex. socket set screx MGx 10 RAFIEA F T K% 10
56 Hox. nut M8 Y T ]
31 Hax. sopket bolt MG =25 BN b HEX 25
58 Hex. socket bolt HGx 18 {RARFEL - =13
£¢ Hex, socket bolt M6x35{fith washers} AR b MEx SRS R
60 Hex. socket bolt M8=35 Mith washers) FAmAFAN b RXBIEES 1CREET)
61 Hex. bolt M8x 55 (With plain washer) AL b HE =55 (REESit)
62 Self drilling tapping screw @5x23 +ERMETAEA 085%23 1S Rty o
63 Tapping screw p5x25 TERME v T RY @525 For 320, Sheft length 1500 nin.

SI0R, L 7 FEFISI0ELE

H12

080115




10t Pantograph drive E
HEREE

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

"BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Z9/212/715




10E Pantograph drive E (3% Depends on machine type)
HEREHE CKIXERIRIZ & > TRE )
ITE LisT N DESCRIPTION H&% Q' 7Y NOTE
1 RJ4E00EIC  |Timing pulley shaft 53 (- ST A Y 1
2 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar S T— U — R AHT— 1
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (N=50) IR 1) = W (N=50} 1
4 AS010070 Thrust washer (AS1226) AR Ry = (AS1226) 1
5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERL AN 10 1
6 RJA8D152  [V-roller base VO=5 == E e
RR4E0141  [v-roller base(For wide 140) VR~ 5 ==k (1406 1 [
1 RJ450021 Magnet fixing braghet a’ ssy THRu RR TS 4w FASSY 1
8 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5MW) F Y =2 s b BS00-55M) 1 P
9 RF480261 Timing belt held rack (M=50) FA I AN ERIT v N=5) 2
10 HH481980 Clamping @19 WMy SIS b
1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (#=50) YTy = @ H=50) 1
12 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision tesmﬁe;—mmm%— 1
colfar '
13 RF480370 Y-side L¥ guide{t=500) VORLUA + F (L=600) 1 [=
14 RJ4BOOSIC  [Timing pulley fixing bracket{L) RET—I-BHETIre+Q 1
15] RR4BOEBAGDO  |V-guide rail base F(50080) VR L— Lk {S00ST) 1
16 RJ480041C Timing pulley-fixing bracket (R) BRIV -BIGTSFe R 1
17 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy Rtz o 4—ASSY 1
18 RF450041 Orizin point sensor fixed nut RAt =ty b 1
19 RR450070 Origin point sensor bracket L3-8 - el 0 1
20 AS052031 Hagnei: proximity switeh (W-601AK) R o F (60140 1
21 fJ480190 V-pantograph drive pufley shaft VEEER =t = T b 1
2% HHA481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft coller PLAE—S—ABL YT LHS— 2
23 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy (R} #RRT—J —R{t RASSY (R) h!
24 RF480092 Pentograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy{l) BN 1) =R BASSY (L} 1
51 Hex. socket bolt W3x 15 ARMRIL - ¥Ix1G
52 Hex. socket bolt K3ix8 FABAHIL R K38
53 Hax. sacket holt W4 12(¥ith spring washer) IAEmARRA b M 120 SRERY)
b4 Hex, nut NG FREF b U6
85 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 AEFRAN ~ 45x 20
6 Hex. socket bolt M5 1B AR - M5x18
57 Hex. socket bolt MG 22 (ith washers) ABREAN - WEx 22(REE ARER)
58 Hex. socket bott MG x 45 ABREAN - UEx 45
o0 Hex. socket boit Mix8 AERENL - MxE
60 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8MWith washers} AT AN b W xBFERE AR EE)
SUs U5
61 Truss scraw M3 =12 (US) AR F DA NI 12(508)
62 Hex. socket holt M6 26 (With washers) AARGAILF HERESEEE A3ERD
83 Hex. sogket set screw WG x 8 FRANRMTLA P HSxE
64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x30(With washers) FARGIL F WX D(FES KB
T 070426




10F Pantograph drive F
RELENF

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVYX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-29/712/15

<

=

070201



10F Pantograph drive F (3% Depends on machine type)
HEEE) F CRITIBIC & > TRE D)
ITEH L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION H#&4 Q'Y NOTE

1 RJ480061C Timing pul ley shaft HEHI—U—2wT 1

2 RJ480070 Timing 'pul ley posistion declsion collar EMT—V—pRRAD T~ 1

3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front{h=50) {a5EEY T 1) — WI(W=50} 1

4 AS010070 Thrust wesher (AS)226) SR T v —(SI1226)

5| A012052  [E-ring $10 ERIEX I $10 1

6 RJ4BOISY  |v-roller base VO—5—r—3x 1 lh‘;&g‘?p Hioge

RR480141  |v=rol ler base{For wide 140) V0w 5 R (14OKEFR) L A

7| RR480080  [Free span belt (B500-S5H) 7Y=L - (B500-S5K) 1 e

8 RE480261 Timing belt hold rack (=50} SAELFANMRES oo H=50) 2

9 HH481980 Clamping $19 ¢19 By F 1

10 RF480101 Pantograph drive pul lay rear M=50) |RER S 1) — e H=50) 1

11 RJ4B0080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision BIRE T )) =R A B T— 1

collar '

12 RF430370 V-gide LW pulds(.=800) VIMLWA 1 H (L=600% 1 =

13 RJAB0O051C  [Timing pulley fixing bracket(L) BT~ - TS e L) 1

14| RR48019A500 {V-guide rail bese F(S00ST) center VRAL— R (S005T) CENTER 1 |=

15 RJABDOAIC  |Timing pulley Fixing bracket (R) g B TS 7w A 1

16 HH481570C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar ULAE— S —MEr A LT 2

17 RF480052 Pentogreph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(R) HEERY = 1) — M L ASSY (R) 1

18 RJ48B0160 V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERAL—ILIERFTSry b 4

18 RF480082 Pantagraph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(L} HEEE 7— 1) — R EASSY L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 ZMFALL - W15 )
52 Mex. socket bolt M4 x-12(With spring washer} AT b W x 12{ AR EER )
53 Hex. nut W6 _ AEFu b RE

54 Hex. socket bolt MG x 20 PRI - HE % 20

g5 Hex. socket bolt Mix 1B AL - HE % 18

56 Hex. socket bebt MGx22(fith washers) ABREAIL b NG 2 (RiEk +SREEST)
51 - |Hex. socket bolt M5 %46 RARITAN - WEx45
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 =8 RAFUAL b B X8
59 Hlex, socket holt K6 = 25(Kith washers) TR RGAL b MG %25 (REER /SREER)
80 Hex. socket set screm WG 8 AERMIEA R MRS

61 Hex. socket bolt N8 x 25 (Hith washers) ARG USRS RES FREST

070426




106 Pantograph drive G

51

9712321715

BEVS

Y@ (BN]

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y? BEVS-

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070115



10G

Pantograph drive G

¥ ERE G
I L1ST N, DESCRIPTION &% Y NOTE
] RR250022 V-pantograph drive unit cover {Upper) DSH, ¥ VARt = w Fhsi— () OSH Y J
2 HH481832 Pulse motor coupling ALRAE—Guh o Ty 1
3]  RF480071C  |Pulley shaft il Bt 1
4 AB011240 Bear ing unit UCFL204 ATYFasny b ICFLI0E 2
5 RF430011 Bearing bracket BRI Sry bk 1
& RR320041 ] amp Uo7 2
7 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) 84 T 28 ANk BI00S5H4E0) 1
: RF490041 Pantograph deive pulley Yarge(Shaft side) BER T~ — K7 P 1
g RF480080 Motar pul ley connecting coupling E—s—d—JRgN 2TV T 1
10 EDY00350 A servo moter (TS4614H1322E200) A gt E— & (T34814H1322E200) 1
11 RF480021 Wotor tracket (Heside) E—4—=TFJr v b HE 1
12 RF480051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Hotor side} iy =) — =5 =) 1
13 AB010056 Heedle bearing 3516 S RLAT Wy 3516 1
14|  KR480100  [Pantogreph drive pulley beering collar T — ) —RR T HT—
15 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH HERER = +hsi—(T) DSH 1
16 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay FUwSi—AF— 2
17 RR250210 Bridge cover {DSH, 300 bridegs)- FU w224 (DSH, 30048) 1
51 Truss screw Mox3d Flt FRDF L WExE
52 Hex. secket bolt W3 =16 ARG - WSx18
83 Hex, socket bolt M6x30{ith washers} AAPREETN b NEx 0 (TR /B
84 Hex. scoket bolt MBx35 (With washers) FRATA b B x 35 (REY JRERH)
55 Hex,bolt W8x 35 (With plain washer) PR - N8 55 (TR )
56 Hex. sacket bolt MBx 20 FRARMHL b NE=20
57 Hex. socket boit M5x 16 RERISHI b HE=1E
o8 Hex. socket bolt W6 =25 (With washers} MAREAN b e 26(T S /M ERT)
59 Hex. nut W8 wETy kU
60 Hey. socket set sorew N5 x 10 RARMES + ¥5210
81 Hex. socket boit M8 = 30{HIth washars) ABFAAUL F HE(REE ARELT)
62 Hex. socket bolt MEx 15 TRRAAIL b HGxIS
HE 070426






1A Control A
il A
TR L1ST -No. DESCRIPTION 484 0Ty NOTE
[ EAYQQ0A1 V¥$ automat controller WSt —+Ty bav bO=5-— i
2 EBYD3010 §0210 CPU board(¥5) 10210 CPUsH— K (¥5) 1
3 EDY00240 Back-light inverter for LCD CXA-LOGIZA LDty 7 5o o tyi—& — CXA-LOGIZA 1
4 EDY00230 Color LED(FCGOSTOVIAG) A 5 =LCD (TeansIay1 AC) 1
] EDYOO250  |Switching power (NTHO30) Ao F LSRN0 1
8|  EBYD3030 {10260 CF board(vs) 10260 CF:Hi— 1 (¥S) 1
1 A9054054 Compact flash 32MB aLts RS wia IUB 1
8 EBY02440  |Flopoy dlsk driva{YD-7020) 7 B B F3 7 (D-T020) 1
9|  EBYO3100  |10290 COM board 10000 COMGH—K 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board (¥S) 10220 K$#E— I (V) 1
11]  EBYO3200  [8452 AC serve wnit 8452 AQy—iazy b 1
12 EBY02410 5775 SH board 5715 SHEIR 1
13 EBY(02360 8410 Back board - [a0 iy oi—g 1
14 EBYQ3170 8491 Inverter unit 8481 A Mid=RAZy b 1
15 EAYOOTAZ UAD-120 servo driver box UAD-12C H— K FS A=Ky I 2 1
16 E8Y02370 B420 Power eontrel unit 8420 REHM2=w b 1
17 EBY02380 8430 CPU board 8430 CRUBGIR 1
18 RRG520000 Transformer cover set(D§) 5 A BA—Ey HDS) 7l
19 EAVOS6A3 Sarvo transformer (IP, T14868) DSH#—H b5 A (1P, T14860) 1
EAYOTEBA3 Serve transformer (3P, T14878) DSH~tt k5 52 (3P, T14878) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6% 15 FeHRUT T T A b UEX 15
2 ~0704%6



118 Control B
Bl B

BEVS-YQ/Y? BEVS-£9/212/715



118 Control B (H=Head @' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
i i B (H=T%) CRXIBRICELL>TRED)
ITEM L1sT No, DESCRIPTION HGSA oY NOTE
il 1UPG03000  |Duct cable set (BEVS-YO20 P=300) ¥ b4 —T)etew b (BEVS-YI20 P=300) L1
1UPF203000  |Duct cable set (BEVS-Z1220 P=300) 9 k=7t b (BEVS-Z1220 P=300) 1 =i

2 K£510060 Duct end cover FahihA— 2

3 RF510030 Duct connection plate T FEEFL— 1

4(  20PCZ03000  |Flat cable inside duct BEYS~20(P=300) F9 PR7TF v bir— il JEVS-20 (Pa300) 1 =

5 RR510170 Middle harness{Between duct and head) HMA—RALT S b— e FR) H x 1[¥%7

SG510000 Middle harness Z12(Between duct and head) BMA=RR N2(F D b=y FG) H X% 1 [BD2ans

6 EBY(1663 851) Duct board 851 # & h&%iR Hx1

7 AQ068052 Locking puard spacer KGLS-ERT D w40 = X Remtp XELS-ERT HXS5

8 86510080 Duct bracket (212} L o b S P A b B

9 RRE 10310 Mutomat brackst (DS} F— b2y TS5y (8 1

10 HY330022 Automat bracket spacer F—bTy IS w hRA—Y— z

11|  RRS10150  |9SH control ler fixing base DSHo hE—5—Wetis

12 KFB30151 Push butten switch cap s A oFtend 2 =

13 A9052090 Push butten switch MS=318=2(Green) ARG LA Y F NS-319-2(4) =

14 KU530230 Bar switch bracket (Large. For cybinder} WAL pFITorw K U ¥R 2 =

15 KC530240 Bar switeh brasket (Smal |, For eylinder) WAL FISru blb, &) 50 8 |

16;  KF530171  |Switch bar cap EeE LT 2 [

17|  KF530160  [switch bar A< 9 FE 2 =

18| ° RR530000 Switch bar jpint ) AL 9FEDFE 1 |

19 A9052089 Push button switch ¥S-319-0(Red) g LR v F NSRE-00R) U

51 Truss screw M5 xg R RS RNHD UxE

52 Hex. socket flange boit H6x15 AR TS il b NEx 15

83 Hex. bolt M10%25 AL WI0=25

54 Hey. sockat flange bolt K6 x 20 RARAFS W LHN ~ W% 20

55 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8 +ERFFIAF Y E R 36xE
LY Hsx. sacket bolt NEx20 AERAHNL P UExN

57 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +ERMETAER $5x23

H12

080115



12 Accessories

/& & [

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM{BN! BEVS-Y9{BN) BEVYX-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y930 1500% 243/486 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVS-Z9

070914



He

12 Accessories (H=Head @' TY) (3% Depends on machine Lype)
TR (H=F%0 KRS E > TRESD)
|TE]d LIST HNe DESCRIPTION BHE Q' TY NOTE
1| 2CRR9203004  (Spacl helder &' ssy (YN-20, P=300) A 3 T ASSY (fN-20. P=300) Hx 1%
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceremic(fhite) #O{EA) H » 15|
HT240490  [Thread guide ceramic(Gray) #O(RB) Hx3 e postle only

3| HP241431  [Second spoot holder unit comelete =13.5) SYBREARERA 0=12.5) Hx 9|

4 KF710390  [Spoo! holder felt(8x34x ¢70) ATz Bx3x IO H % gfs

5 HT 710000 Spoo! holder pin HETE S H % G

6 SK710000 Spoel helder base block fuE~—RFOuY 12 |=

7 HY710010 Fluorescent |amp WK-411§T3-A/B(100V) ST MK-4111T3-A/8 LI00V) 5 |ses

EPSB00S0C  [Fluorsscent lamp a" ssy (FACH1286P) CE HATISST FACHL206P) CE 5 |x

8 HBT10011 Fluorescent bamp fixing bracket BT S 4w b 10 liii

] HB710020 Fluorescant iamp fixing bracket WHEITIERL Flo—b 10 Iﬁi
ai Hex, socket bolt M5 x (0MWith spring washer} RAARGHNL - M5 100 ERT)
52 Hex, socket set screw MGx38 AARMLEA S UBxE
53 Flush scrow Mix8 +FARTIMAAE W48

54 Hex. socket flang bokt MG x25 RART TS L - UEx2S

58 Hex. socket cet scraw MG <3 AT IR 2T UG8

56 Hex. socket boit M6 * 15 (Nith washer) RARAAL - W15 (FES /R ERM)

080115



I

N D E X

LIST N SECTION No. ITEN LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
1APCL300500DAZ0 00 13[|A9012426 10¢C "
1CPC20300500DZ0 00 11149012484 01A 25
1GPC20300500D20 10A 3i1A9013066 oF-Ne 16
18PC20300500A0 C8A 3{A9013069 08A 19|
1UPC203000 118 1[lA9014055 04A 16
1UPF203000 11B 1[|A9014160 1T0A 10}
2CRR9203004 12 11|A5019046 07A 11
2DPC203000 1T1B 4{|A9019046 Q7C b
A9010001 07A 749020131 08B )
A9010056 10D 9/1A9020188 08A 4
A9010056 106G 13/|49020193 08A 4

. |A9010064 028 8/A3052028 02¢C 10

~A9010070 ioB 16]|A9052031 108 28
AS010070 10E 41149052031 10E 20
AS010070 10F 4]|A9052078 c2B 3
A9010073 03B - 15{|1A9052089 118 19
A9010100 18 5/|A9052090 118 13
A9010101 018 6[|A9054054 114 7
A9010108 o7c¢ 2||A9054055 028 - 17
A9011021 03A 16]A9056029 078 9%
AS011021 04A 231A9056037 02D 20]
A9011022 04A . 24{lAS056046 05 6
A9011023 04A 22);A8056047 02A 8
A3O111 14 01A 1)|A8056048 02C 1
A90111562 03A 15{|A9065092 07C 11
AS011238 08B 3||49065101 08A 13
A9011239 08B 12||A9065105 07¢C 10
A9011240 08A 111149065110 08A 23
A9011240 10D 14F9065133 CZB 19
A9011240 10G 4149065134 c28 i8
A9012001 07 A 15/[A9068052 11B 7
A8012002 02B 11|[EAY056A3 11A 19
A9012002 o7B 18/[EAYO76A3 T1A 19
A9012052 108 15//EAY030A1 11A 1
79012052 10E 5|[EAY097A2 11A 15
A9012052 10F 5|EBYD1120 07A 3
A8012053 04A 21|[EBY01663 11B 6
AQ012055 078 23||EBY02360 11A 13
A9012068 08B 8||EBY02370 11A 16
A9012127 02D 22|[EBY02380 11A 17
A%012143 078 10{EBY02410 11A 12
A9012164 04B 10{[EBY02440 11A 8
A8012313 1A 22|[EBY02582 0B—1 16

|Ag012368 048 17]|EBY02592 06—2 15
A9012421 038 16|[EBY02870 06— 1 18

-]



1

N D E X

LIST Mo SECTION Mo, | ITEH]| LIST No. SECTION MNo. | ITEW
FBY02870 06—2 18[HB320070 088 14
EBY03010 11A 2{HB330040 07A 17
EBY03020 11 A 10[[HB330050 07B 20|
EBY03030 11A 6{IHB330060C 078 1
EBY03100 114 o|iHB330070C 078 6
EBY03170 11A 14{HB330080 078 22
EBY03200 11A 11[[HB330090 078 3|
EDYC0230 11A 4i(HB330101 078 4
EDY00240 11A 3[HB330120C 07A 12
EDY00250 11A 5|(HB3:30200C 07A 6
EOY00350 10D 11{{HB330211C D7A 5
EDY00350 10G 10[[HB330221 07A 4
EP580050C 12 7HB330280 07C 7
FA999052 06—1 11|HB330280 07¢C 4
FAG99052 06—2 11|HB330301 07¢C 3
FNO70011R6 04A 14[|HB330310 D7A 10
HB220010 01A 8| HB330320 07A 8
HB230070C 03B 8/ HB330330C 07A g
HB230080C 038 7|lHB330330C 07C 1
HB230160 048 11|[HB330350 078 7
HB230180 04ac 15[|HB330370 07¢C g
HB230190C 04cC 19||HB330380 07¢C 8
HB230201C 04B 13l{HB330410 07C 6
HB230220C 04cC 8|(HB710011 12 8
HB230262¢ 04C 7|(HB710020 12 9
HB2302716 04C 3|[HH220570 01A - 13
HB230281C o4cC 5/HH330670C 078 12
HB230620 03B 41330760 02B 12
HBZ30650 03B 30|(HH330770 028 14
HB230751 03 A 8|[HH330770 07B 14
HB230800 038 20HH481932 10B 2
HB240020C 05 13| HH481932 10D 13
HB240030G 05 14||HH481932 10G 2
HB240041 05 9l[HH481970C 018 7
HB240110 05 211HH481970C 108 3
HB240151 038A 2[HH4819700 10E 22
HB240161 03 A 12|HH481870C 10F 16
HB240241G 06— 1 271iHH481980 10B 6
HB240241C 062 21|[HH481980 10E 10
1HB240351C 05 B[HH481980 10F 9
HB310070 losa 18{|HK220681 01A 9
HB310070 08B ollHP210341 01A 15
HB310080 08B 7|lHP211050 01A 15
HB310260 08A 9[[HP220680C 01A
HB320070 01A 24|[HP220712 01A

.



I

N D E X

LIST Mo SECTION Mo | ITEM]] LIST Mo SECTION No. [ ITEM
HP231370 048 26]HT230491¢C 048 1
IHP241431 12 3fiH1230500 04B 5
{HP321082 01A 16JHT230510 048 12
HP321090C 1A 1717230520 048 16
HP321100 08B 13[[H1230541 08A B
HP321120 00 3[[H1230560C o4B 21
[HP321710C 018 8[[HT230590 04cC 1
[HP3217200 018 1|[H7230620C 05 12
{HP331560 078 17||HT230640 02D 27
HP331610 078 16]HT230690 04A 19
HP331660 07A 16/[H1230730 04B 18
HP331700 078 2|[HT230750 0D4B 23
HP331924 018 2[HT230760 04B 9
HP331950C 078 5(HT230770 048 22
HT220011 01A 11[{HT230830 02D 28
H1220020C 01A 10JHT230041 03A 4
HT220030 01A 10{|HT230950 03A 14
HT220043 01A 5{[HT240000 03 A i
[HT220053 1A 5[HT240010 03 A 13
JHT220061 01A 3l[HT240101 06— 1 13
H1230020 03A 10[HT240101 08—2 13
HT230064 04A 94HT240180 06—1 14
HY230071 03A 311240180 06—2 17
HT230080 03A 7|[HT240290 06—1 4
HT230100C 03B 3HT240290 06—2 4
HT230111 04a 18|HT240430C 08-1 26
HT230120 04A 12|{HT240430C 06—2 26
HT230171 03A 5|[HT240440C 061 28
KT230180C 04A 20[iHT240440C 06— 2 28
HT230220 05 11|[HT240480 12 2
HT230263 C4A 8||HT240490 12 2
HT230270 03A 117240500 08 A 1
HT2302800 04B 20[|HT240510 03 A 13
HT230290 048 15{HT240570 05 5
HT230300 03A 17{[HT240580 05 3
HT2303200 048 2lHT270001C 020D 3
HT 230330 04A 7 memoc 02D 2
HT230340 04aB 3| HT270023 02D 7
fHT230350 02D 30[[HT270030C 02D i
HT230361 020D 29|HT270040C 02D 5
HT230410C g4cC 6|[HT270063 02D 8
HT230420C 04C 9[[HT270070C o2C 3
HT230460 048 7[HT270091 02D . 26
[HT230471 048 14[HT270110C 02C 14
HT230480C 04B 8HT270121 02D 24

-3




1

N D E X

LIST Ho SECTION Ho. ITEM LIST N SECTION Ko ITEM
HT270140 02D 1|KF220421 01A 7
HT270150 02D 3{lKF220530 01A 7
HT330001 07A 13[KF 220700 01A 8
HT710000 12 5[[KF221020 01A 6
JHV250010 02A 1KF230501 03B 34
HV270020 02A 12{[KF230582¢ 02D 4
HV270030C 02A 9||KF230620 04cC 17
[Hv270071 02A 5[lkF230620 078 21
|Hv270090¢ 02A 6{[KF230630 07B 19|
HV270100C 02 A 11[KF230640C 02A 7
HV270240 028 15|[KF2306400 04C 14
HV270280 028 4][KF 230661 04C 16
HY270310 02A 4[[KF230870 04ac 10
HV270320 02A 25[iKF230680 03B 6
HY270340 02A 2|KF232130 04A 11
Av270350 0ozB BiKF250220 02D 10
HY270360 [o2B 2|jkF250231 02D i2
HV270372 01A 14|[KF250241 02D 11
HV270381 02A 26|[KF250250 02D 13

[Hv270410 024 5[|KF250900 02A 13
HV270420 02A 15[[KF530151 118 12
HV270440 02A 14KF530160 118 17
HY310050 08A 7|[KF530171 118 16
HV310070 088 10/|KF 710360 12 4
HV310110 08A 10|[KF 730500 10A 4
HY310120 08A 13{KF730750 10A 1
HY330022 118 10[KF 730760 10A 2
HY370330 02A 3|ikL230180 04C 18
HY710010 12 7[[KL270001 02D 17
KC270101C 02D 19|KL270041 02D 23
KC270271C 02D 6liKL270060C 02D 21
KC270292 02D lemoomc 02D 15
KC271440 028 1][KL270081 02¢C 2
KC330170C 07 A 2[[KL270081 02C 11
KC330180 028 7NKL270107 02¢C 5
KC330280 07 A 1KL270110C p2cC 8
KC330310240 07 A 14][KL270120C 02cC 7
KC330410 04 A 25[KL270131C 02¢C 8
KC330410 028 134K 270260C c2C g
KG330410 04C 13{KL270400 czcC 13
KC330410 078 13[[KL270450 02C 12
KC330420 078 15[[KL270520 02D 18
KC530230 118 14KL270530 02D 25
KC530240 118 15[KN271720 028 16
KF220302 01A 6KN271750 028 9

—i-



I

N D E X

SECTION  No.

LIST Mo SECTION ®o. | ITEM]| LIST No. | TEN
KN271782 028 8lRF480082 10E 23
KN271800 028 10|[RF480082 10F 17
KN272350 02B 5|IRF480092 108 4
KN272401 02A 10[[RF480092 10E 24
KN272401 02C a{lRF 480092 10F 19
KN272401 02D 16|RF480101 10B 7

IKN310010 08A 12[RF480101 10E i1
JkN313671 08A 5|[RF480101 10F 10}
KN330010 028 13[[RF480140 108 18
KN480420580 10A OfiRF 480140 10E 3
KN511020 018 3||RF480140 10F 3
IKN540510 06—1 12|[RF48026 10B 13
[kN540510 06—2 12||RF480261 10E 9
KR480100 10D 8|RF480261 10F 8
KR480100 106G 14{RF480370 10E 13
KY230040 04A _ 6]RF480370 10F 12
KX510060 118 2|IRF480471 10A 21
MK230071 04C 11|[RF490011 10D 16
NK230080C 04C 12{[RF490011 106G 5
PC240011 06— 1 22| RF490021 10D 10
PC240011 06—2 22JIRF490021 10G 11
PC240020 06— 1 23[[RF490041 10D 3
PC240020 06—2 23[RF450041 10G 8
PC240030 06—1 25)[RF490051 10D . 5
PC240030 06—2 25(IRF490051 10G 12
PC240040 06—1 24{IRF 490061 10D 4
PC240040 06—2 24|[RF 490061 106G 7
PC240051 06—1 1|[RF490071C 10D 16
PC240060 06—1 10|[RF490071C 10G 3
PC240070 06—1 19[RF490080 10D 6
PC470010L0330 10D 17]RF490080 10G g
PC4700101.1030 10D 12|[RF510030 118 3
PC470010L1653 10B 1|RF510090 08 A 14
PH240001 06—2 1|[RH230271 038 12
PH240010 06—2 10{iRH230280 03B 11
PH240020 06—2 1|[RH230300 038 10
RD230370C 04 A 10||RH230311 03B 1
RD230480 04A 2|iRH230320 03B 18
RD230490 04A 4|RH230330C 03B 19
RD240154 06—1 8|[RH230410G 04A 5
RD240154 06—2 6[[RH230440 04A 3
RF250081 00 4[RH230450 04A 13
RF450041 108 24| RH230480 04A 15
RE450041 10E 18[RH230540 048 19
RF480082 108 QU‘RH230550 048 27




I

N D E X

LIST Mo SECTION Mo | ITEM LIST o SECTION MNo. | ITEN
RH230610 038 37|[Ry720063 00 15
RH230801 03B 35[RJ720091 00 19
RH230810 03B 5/[RL 250040 00 2
RJ140000 00 BIRN210012 03B 17
RJ140010 00 ofIRN230010 03B 36
RJ140020 00 7[IRN230020C 03B 13
RJ140030 00 12|[RN230030 03B 33
RJ140060 00 8{|RN230040 03B 14
RJ140100 00 5{[RN230050 03A 9
IRJ250030 10A 20/iRN230061 03B 32
RJ250040 10A 23[[RN230071 038 9
RJ250130 106G 16[[RN240010 05 7
RJ250160 08A 15{RN240020 05 1
RJ270110 02A 26||RN240030 05 4
RJ310010C 08B 11|[RN310000C 08A 8
RU310060 08B 5[|RN320010 08A 20
RJ450021 10B 12[RP330010 078 1
RU450021 10E 7|RPH10020 018 4
RJ480031 10B 10|IRR140000 00 20
RU480041C 108 20|RR140010 00 14
RJ480041C 10E 16][RR140020 00 1
RJ480041C 10F 15[RR140031 00. 10
RJ4800510C 108 14{IRR230000C 03B 2
RJ480051C 10E 14{|RR230011 caA i7
RJ480051C 10F 13}{RR230020 04A 26
RJ480061C 108 17|[RR2300316 04B 4
RJ480061C 10E 1/[RR230040 038 31
RJ480061C 10F 1IRR230051 G4A 1
RJ480070 108 19|RR23006 1 04 A 1
RJ480070 10E 2|IRR230081 04C 4
RJ480070 ) 10F 2[IRR230091 04C 2
RJ480080 108 8[RR230130 04B §
RJ480C80 10E 12iRR230140 04B 25
RJ480080 10F 11J[RR230150 048 24
RJ48009860 10C 1||RR230190 05 10
RJ480110 10C 8||RR230260 03B )
RJ480121 10C 9/RR230270 03B 32
RJ480152 10E 6|[RR240060 06— 1 21
RJ480152 10F 6[IRR240060 06—2 21
RJ480160 10F 18RR240280 06—1 2
RJ48018B500 10A 22|RR240300C 06—1 3
RJ480190 10E 21J[RR240300C 06—2 3
RJT20011 00 16[RR240310 06— 1 8
1RJ720020 00 17/IRR240320 06—1 9
RJ720050 00 18][RR240330 061 17

._6..




I N D E X

LIST W SECTION No. | ITEM] LIST No SECTION  No.

|RR240330 06—2 16][RR480080 10F

IRR240350 06—1 20[iRR480141 10E

[RR240390 06—1 7|IRR480141 10F

|RR240390 06—2 7||IRrR480150 108

RR240460 06—2 8[RR43016A80 10B | 22
RR240470 06—2 9[RR48017A60 108 22
RR240490 06—2 20{|RR48018A500 10E 15
RR240500 06—2 2[RR48019A500 10F 14
RR240510 06—1 6RR48023A606 10C 6
RR240510 062 5||RR48024A60 10C

RR240660 06— 1 15|[RR48025A60 10A 19
RR240660 06—2 141[RR480260 10C 3
RR250002 10D 1|[RR480270 10¢C 2
RR250012 100D 7|IRR480294606 108 21
IRR250012 10G 15[RR480300 10D 19
IRR250022 10G 1|[RR510010 118 9
RR250080 08B 4/RR510150 118 1"
RR250121 08A 1|[RR510170 118 5
RRZ50190 08A 2RR520000 11A 18
RR250200 10A 24{(RR530000 118 18

* {RR250210 10G 17|[RR 73000860 10A 14

RR250270 08A 21/[RR730010 10A 1
RR270010 02B 20[|RR730020 10A 13
RR270080 02D 14{RR730031C 10A 15
RR310000 0D8A 6]RR730050C 10A 12
RR310010 08 A 16|[RR730150 10A 17
RR310020 08A 17|[RR73016B60 10A 14
RR310040 088 JIRR730170 10A 17
RR310080 08A 13||RR 730180 10A 15
RR310090 08A 22|RR730220 10A 5
RR310263 088 2|[RR730300 10 A 8
RR320021C 03B 38|[RR730310 10A - 7
RR320030C 03B 39|RR730320 10A 6
RR320041 10D 2|RR73034A60 10A 16
RR320041 10G 6RR73035460 10A 18
RR330010 078 8|[RR73036A60 10A 16
RR450000 10B 23'SF730030 10A 25
RR450000 10E 17||86510000 118 5
RR450010 10B zs| $6510080 118 8
RR450010 10E 19 |SK48020’0 10D 18
RR460000C 10C 5(|SK 710000 12 6

{RR460011 10C 4/1#480020 10C 19|
RR480061C 10C 13][WH480030 10C 12
RR480080 108 ik
RR480080 10E 8




